.

-
'“.

s ‘Am WEATHER SERVICE

AN
SOUTHEAST ASIA

e JOBIATS.

O A PICTORIAL ACC“”"T -

| MILITARY AIRLIFT COMMAND. .
"""\ SCOTT AIR FORCE BASE
PN ILLINOIS

.- e Mainland Southeast Asia
= .—" ."‘ - \"‘-;.TI.:\ \ 3

f ”,
' P>
S S el - SR> | ! e ARG
CHINA b A
A

- ) e N ! .' N

LY







AIR WEATHER SERVICE

I N

SOUTHEAST ASTA
1961 -- 1976

A PICTORTIAL ACCOUNT

Margaret C. Faulbaum
Office of MAC History

1979

Apprgoved:

ALBERT J.
AWS Commander

gadier General, USAF

Military Airlift Command
Scott Air Force Base
Illinois



&

.
&



"In military air operations weather is the
first step in planning and the final determining

factor in execution of any mission."

General Carl A. "Tooey" Spaatz
30 June 1948

iv



MALAYSIA

LHota Baharu

NAMES AND BOUNDARY REFRESENTATION

M { ARE NOT NECESSARILY AUTHORITATIVE
CHINA o Mong: 20
Nan-ning -
" Yii-ling
o Hsipaw Chiang-ch'eng Cao Bang,
Lao Cai CHINA
«Mandalay <Bac Kan o ling-ming ;
BURMA . Ta-ln
o Dien Bien NORTH Mong Cal  *pgi-nai
Ti-kaw, * Phu han-*
Ban Botene oH','N_m thi::u
LTaunggyi Muang: Sai Haiphong ,
Samneua, Nam Dinh
H !
0E! saF_Mnung Houn VIETNAM
. i « Pak
Fang EIHSI_RQ Beng * Louangphrabang Thath®
Hoa
Xiangkhoang ,
. i HAI-NAN TAD
Nammehek , Chiang Mai, JNan 4% Lipak -
Vinh o
Lampang, Paksane  yypa
i Uttaradit
»Stitang Udon Thani Nakhi +Dong Hoi
‘ Phanam
Sakhon® Demarcation Line
o RANGOON Tak ; . Nakhon LAOS -
b « Philsanulok Sépune
« Moulmein "\Mae Sot Phetchabun Savannakhet Huea
. Khon Kaen®
e = [a Nang
THAILAND
Uban
v JTa Khii RatEhaTham
oLop Buri * Nakhon W s o Attopeu
Ratchasima Surin «Dak To.
*Sara o Kontum
JTavay “\Kanchanabyri W Katin * Phumi Pleiku
»Buri Samragng &
DoANGKoK  Watthana*_s” . Sisophan Lumphat,
Nakhon . Siemreab “Stoen
Phet Buri, Bhtdambang, CAMBODIA T
Kampon Me
S&tlahlp. . Chanthaburi * pailin .Thﬂm - E%guﬂl
S nl . Pauthicat® o Kracheh SOUTH
Mergui Taphao Trat Nha Trang,
MERGUI : M 0s Lat
Prachua g/ a Lal, *Cam Ranh
JKhiri Khan Kron PHNOM Sdlibi
. Kaoh Kong PENH®
ARCHIPELAGD Kampong Spoe” VIETNA M
HBien Hoa
@ SAGON
« Chumphon Kampong Saom*
S *Vung Tau
& J PHU Can Thao,.
Ranong < Quoc
—_—
Quan
Surat Thani , LLong
CON SON
Nakhon Si
Thammarat
“Phuket
Phatthalung*
esongkhla . .
Mainland Southeast Asia
Sa[un. Pattani®
= —_—

00 200 Mites
i r s
200 Kilometers

oo

3



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Map of Southeast Asia . . . . . . . . . . . « . . . iij
PERLACE « o o = m v v owm om % ke 3 & @ a5 6 e o E e v
Table of Contents « ¢ o 2 o o o & = « o s o 5.4 o ‘s vi
The SGLEING & /v 5 s o ' 5 o @ & & & & % & % m v % i L
OrganIzation o « « ¢ @ 5 & % & & @ @ @ % . a6 e 5
Advisory Assistance (1962-1965) . . . . . . . . . . 22
Weather Reconnaissance . . « + « ¢ « 4 o o o o o 44
Military Airlift Command SUPPOrt « « & « ¢ o & « is 48
Combat Support (1966-1972) . . . . . « « « « « « . 50
30th Weather Squadron . . . . « + ¢« « « « « « . 58
SIEE VT o » & o @ % & w6 o3 % el % oow wow & o€ W 72
5th Weather Squadron . . . . . . .+« « + « « « « = 76
1L0th Weather SquUadxyon . « o « & % 5 ¢ @ @ ¢ « ‘o 105
Son Tay Prison Radd « « « o« o o« 5 o o 5 s ® » % & 112
Withdrawal o < % ¢ ¥ @ 5 £ & 5 § @ .8 o & ® 5 & = 114
GIOSSAYY s+ woe 3 & W & % & 4 % ¥.0w ® % @ @ 4 A o e 125
Photo Credifs . « » @ w » o 2 2 a1 9 8 « » = & ‘o 126
Appendices:
Killed in ACLION « <« « o o s o « % s « % » & '& ' 127
Manning . « + « « o « « s o « « o & & o o & o 128
Key Commanders . « + s« » o s o & s s % & s s = @ 129
AWArdS . o o o o o 4+ & o s @ ¢ 4 o o 6 w4 s w s . 130
Genealogy of AWS Units in Southeast Asia . . . . 133
IndeX:. s & s & ® o & & & § @ % % ¥ @& @ & % & 9 & @& @ 150

vi



Preface

The Air Weather Service became involved in weather
support to the United States Air Force and Army in
Southeast Asia in December 1961, when it placed a fore-
caster in Saigon to support some reconnaissance aircraft.
It received the first formal statement of requirements
for support at Tan Son Nhut and Bien Hoa, Vietnam, and
Don Muang, Thailand, on December eighth.

The rapid buildup of the Air Force and Army units
in Southeast Asia was reflected in the increased weather
support requirements and Air Weather Service's response
to those needs. Weather support increased and waned as
needed through the advisory period, the combat period,
and withdrawal from Southeast Asia.

Mr. John F. Fuller, the Air Weather Service historian,
suggested that since the history office had so many good
photographs of weather personnel and operations in South-
east Asia that I screen them for compilation into a
pictorial history. The following is the result. I am
grateful for the direction and assistance given me by
Mr. Fuller and Mr. Charles W. Dickens, Chief, Office of
MAC History.

Margagdt C. Faulbaum
Edito 1 Assistant to
the AWS Historian
Office of MAC History
15 March 1979

\yb“iﬂ <L~:k(lw:lﬁdujULtauu_.
85






The Setting

_‘i{ ‘. k

Ta

R

The face of Southeast Asiaq was varied and beautiful,--
long coastline, many rivers, lowlands, rugged mountains and
dense vegetation.







Above, Tuy Hoa Airfield, RVN, and below, Tay Ninh,
RVN. These photos show typical clouds of Southeast Asia.
Position of celouds on mountain gives cloud height.




ORGANIZATION

1962 - 196

5

(Advisory Assistance)

A WS
Scott AFB

IL

1 Ww
Hickam AFB

HI

30 Ws

Tan Son Nhut RVN‘

1966 - 1972
(Combat Support)

A WS

Scott AFB IL

1 Ww

Hickam AFBE HI

1 WG

"

Tan Son Nhut RVN

PACAF

\Y

MACV

\

USARV

5 WS

TSN/Long
Binh RVN

|l3 Detsl

10 ws
Udorn Thai

|? Dets I

7/13AF

TAF

30 Ws
TSN RVN

%*

Weather Squadron Provisional (lst) activated 25 May 1962, in-
activated 8 November 1962, when 30WS was activated. The seven dets
organized 1 January 1962 grew to 25 dets by 8 July 1966.

%
IWG activated 8 July 1966, together with 5th and 10WSs, and
30WS reassigned to 1WG.



As in all wars past, weather was a factor that bore
directly on the success or failure of operations conducted
by both sides during the Southeast Asian conflict. For
example, Admiral U.S.G. Sharp, U.S. Navy, Commander in
Chief, Pacific (CINCPAC), in referring to the air opera-
tions of January-March 1966 (Rolling Thunder 48), wrote
that "weather was a limiting factor throughout the period"
which "caused a high percentage of cancellations or
diversions and greatly limited the information obtained
from bomb damage assessment," because pilots often "found
100 percent cloud cover or haze to 12,000 or 14,000 feet."
Excluding B-52 sorties, approximately one out of every
five strike sorties scheduled or conducted by USAF aircraft
in Southeast Asia from January through 15 December 1966,
were either cancelled, diverted, or rendered ineffective
due to weather. While only 6.7 percent of the sorties
ordered for targets in the Republic of Vietnam were
affected by weather during that period, 41.9 percent of
those against targets in North Vietnam were affected.

Writing later of the 1968 battle for Khe Sanh, General
William C. Westmoreland, U.S. Army, Commander, U.S.
Military Assistance Command, Vietnam (USMACV), noted that
weather was "another critical factor [which] had to be con-
sidered," that "poor visibility during the northeast
monsoon, . . . because of low clouds and persistent ground
fog, made helicopter movement hazardous if not impossible
much of the time" and "posed major problems for close air
support and supply by air."

In particular did the enemy take advantage of the
Southeast Asian monsoonal climate. 1In what became a
classic operation, he used the dry season to infiltrate
men and materiel from the north along the Ho Chi Minh
Trail into the Republic of Vietnam at its borders with Laos
and Cambodia. In the wet season, with large portions of
the trail impassable, he stockpiled materiel, improved and
expanded routes, and prepared for the next dry season.
North Vietnam's 1972 spring offensive into northern Quang
Tri Province was launched under a protective canopy of low
clouds, fog, and drizzle from the northeast monsoon that
severely hampered initial air and ground operations by
friendly forces.

Responding to requirements for meteorological support,
Air Weather Service (AWS) ordered twenty-three weathermen
to Southeast Asia on temporary duty in December 1961--Tan
Son Nhut, and Bien Hoa in the Republic of Vietnam, and Don



Muang Airport in Thailand. Some assignments soon became
permanent with the activation of seven weather detachments
in Southeast Asia, effective 1 January 1962. By mid-
January detachments had been established at Tan Son Nhut,
Bien Hoa, Pleiku, Qui Nhon, Da Nang, and Nha Trang in the
Republic of Vietnam, and at Don Muang Airport in Thailand.

The provisional weather squadron established in May
1962 was replaced later that year by the 30th Weather
Squadron of the lst Weather Wing. In January of 1963 it
was moved to Tan Son Nhut. It was assigned twenty officers
and eighty-two enlisted.

Above and
at right:
a Jamesway
shelter housed
the base
weather sta-
tion at Tan
Son Nhut in
1962, then
called Detach-
ment 20, 1st
Weather Wing.



Above and below: 30th Weather Squadron Head-
quarters, Tan Son Nhut, November 1962.




Tan Son Nhut billets, 1962, for AWS weathermen.




Bien Hoa, RVN,
1962.

Left: Base
Weather Station.

Right and
below: Billets.




Representative observing site, Detachment 19, 30th
Weather Squadron, 1962, at Don Muang Airport, Bangkok,
Thatland. The photo below shows a Thai observer inside
the site recording an observation.

11



Detachment 20-3, 1st
Weather Wing, Pleiku,
RVN, 1962.

Above: Headquarters
complex.

Right: Base Weather
Station.

Below: Inflation
shelter.

12



Da Nang, 1962. Vietnamese
Department of Meteorology weather
station and rawinsonde building.

Right: Advising a member of the
Department of Meteorology on
reading the mercurial barometer.

Below: Inflation shelter,
Detachment 21, 1st Weather Wing,
Da Nang.

13




Da Nang mess hall, 1962, above, and below, showers

and latrine.

-
i —— - Ly -
T e I LR E R R i
= g e “-q-v_-‘r'-':-*-\'y .;
E LAY R S

14




Qui Nhon -- weathermen's living quarters and
parking space, and below, officers' quarters.

15



Above, Qui Nhon,
1962, temporary
base weather station.

ST o

e ——Y

—————

31 IR AR

Above and left,
newly-completed
prermanent BWS, November
1962.

16



M

View of Nha Trang airfield with mountain background.
Below, Pilot-to-Forecaster Service, base weather station,
Nha Trang Airbase, Detachment 20-2, 30th Weather Squadron.




Entrance to an Air Force leased hotel, Nha Trang.
Below, one of the hotel rooms.

18



T

Soe Trang, December 1962. Instrument and inflation
shelters above, and base weather station below. Ceiling
light shown.

19



Takhli Air Base, Detachment 12, 30th Weather
Squadron, 1963. Below, checking observation on
table from MA-1 kit.

20



S

Phan Rang Air Base tower. Below, base weather sta-
tion. Detachment 22, 30th Weather Squadron, was located
at Phan Rang from October 1965 to 15 March 1972.

21



Advisory Assistance (1962 - 1965)

From 1962 until the Gulf of Tonkin incidents in early
August, 1964, the 30th Weather Squadron's basic missionwas
to provide meteorological support to all Air Force and Army
units in Southeast Asia. But its major task, like most
United States military units there, was to advise and train
indigenous military forces. In South Vietnam, most of the
training was accomplished at informal weather schools and
supplemented by on-the-job training (OJT) administered by
squadron personnel at base weather stations. In March 1964,
eleven VNAF students were graduated from the first class of
an observer school established at Tan Son Nhut.

Vietnamese weather obser-
ver class at Nha Trang, taught
by TSgt Anthony D. Gallant,
military weather advisor with
Det 4, 30th Weather Squadron.

Right: Computing
observations at Pleiku
Air Base.

22



The program to train and advise the indigenous forces
came to be called "Vietnamization."

23



& S
2 Lmn WEATHER squishon

= - SO KHI TUONG KHGNG DG] 30

~ V|ISTWEATHER WiNG ATS)
LU TUONG OF WAAT ph) po iy

Captain Tu Bo Cam, commander, VNAF Air Traffiec Con-
trol and Weather Squadron, learns the U.S. Air Force

method of recording a weather observation from 30th
Weather Squadron commander, Lt Col Lewtis L. Howes.

Cheeking surface
wind speed is TSgt
Ralph Smith, advisor
to a group of Viet-
namese weather
students, and Army
of the Republic of
Vietnam (ARVN)
Weather Technician
John Dinh, on Ca
Mau Peninsula, RVN.




Weather Forecaster
Captain John J. ELLiff
prepared for a trip "up
country” during temporary
duty as the only helicopter
pilot assigned to hauling
men and equipment for the
Southeast Asia Treaty
Organization (SEATO)
Exercise Air Boon Choo,
held April 20-30, 1964, in
Thailand.

Weather forecasters
and observers from lst
Weather Wing stations
throughout the Pacific-
Southeast Asia theater,
and the Thai weather
personnel were responsible
for the total military
weather support to ground and air forces taking part in
the exercise.

The weather task force was commanded by Colonel
Bampen Xupravati, normally Director of the RTAF Meteoro-
logical Division. Below, at Bangkok, Colonel Xupravati
points to weather map for Colonel Robert L. Sorey, 1st
Weather Wing commander.




Rawinsonde
operators wait-
ing for release
signal --

A weather
observer with the
30th Weather
Squadron in the
Joint Air Opera-
tions Center,

Tan Son Nhut AB,
RVN, teaching htis
counterpart the
"popes" in
plotting a sur-
face map.

26

then instruction
in the use of
weather sounding
equipment, at
Da Nang AB, RVN.




Training was also given to weathermen of the Royal
Thai Air Force, both in class and on-the-job.

27



At Bangkok, Thailand, Captain Thomas Connolly, Jr,
30th Weather Squadron, holds orders sending (L to R)
Second Lieutenant Tawatenai Rajanatana and Lieutenant Uthai
Sonchaeng, Royal Thai Air Force weather forecasters to a
meteorological course at St. Louis University in 1963.
Below, AIC Sawek Yamkum receives some instruction from
A2C Clinton Gibbs, Jr, at Takhli, Thailand, 1962.

it

R
e
AL

BETTET

28



Here RTAF
Sgt Watlama
Eaimaman Llearns
to operate a
teletype
machine under
the gutidance of
SSgt Robert E.
Doucette, Det
12, 10th
Weather Squad-
ron, Takhli AB,
Thailand.

Sgt Donald K. Rowe, Det
12, 10th Weather Squadron,
atds Sgt Prasan Qunrueng of
the Royal Thai Air Force
Weather Division in plotting
a chart.

Left, A3C Pramote Sakul
of the RTAF checks the graph
made by a wind measuring
instrument.

29



Vietnamization took
another step forward on
1 June 1972 as the Da Nang
Air Base ROS was turned over
to the Vietnamese Air Force
by Detachment 9, 1st Weather
Group.

30




Left, maintenance training at 1st Weather Group.
Right, Major Frank G. Johnson, 30th Weather Squadron,
discusses the Vietnamese improvement and modernization
program with Lt Colonel Tran Van Minh, Hq VNAF/ATC/Ops
and Weather Division, outside Lt Colonel Minh's office,
Tan Son Nhut AB, RVN. Below, Colonel Morris H. Newhouse,
I1st Weather Wing commander, at graduation of VNAF equip-
ment repair class, 14 September 1971.

31



A unique aspect of AWS' mission involved deployment
of some commando weathermen to Thailand in early 1965 where
they trained Laotians as forward weather observers for use
in developing a limited weather observing net in Laos to
support air operations. After providing some initial
training in Thailand, Captain Keith R. Grimes and some of
his men entered Laos later that year to establish the net.
Operating in an atmosphere they described as "super secret,
cloak and dagger," they functioned not only as weathermen
and advisors, but as forward air controllers, intelligence
gatherers, and fighters. Posing as civilians with varying
cover stories and carrying only a civilian identification
card, they labored in Laos under the most hazardous con-
ditions without diplomatic protection--for there was no
official United States recognition of their presence. AWS
special warfare weathermen remained in Laos nearly continu-
ously until the conflict's end keeping the vital weather-
observing net functioning. '

The six commando weathermen in this photograph taken
in 1964 formed the nucleus of Detachment 75, 2d Weather
Group (later the 5th Weather Wing), and most saw action in
Laos. They were, from left to right, AIC Wayne L. Golding,
A1C Andrew V. Wilder, Captain Keith R. Grimes (the detach-
ment commander), A1C James P. Williams, MSgt Thomas M.
Watson, and A1C Lloyd W. Mitchell. Wilder and Watson were
at sites in Laos in late 1965 and early 1966 which were
overrun by Pathet Lao and North Vietnamese troops--Wilder
barely escaping with his life.

a2



Above, Sergeant Tom Watson (left, back row), and a
class of Laotian weather observers at Nam Lieu, Laos,
with some of their basic weather observing equipment.
Below, Captain Grimes (center, facing camera) and
Sergeant Watson (right, back to camera) giving basic
weather observing instruetions to the class.

33



e ALIDD BCHGK ABACC

-8 < Ceul Az
( y
I

-

Above, Sergeant Watson instructing at Nam Lieu, and
below, his weather observing class.

34



The commando weathermen were also forward air control-
lers and fighters, with the Laotians. Above is an arrow of
faded cerise panels pointing to the target. Below is dur-
ing a T-28 strike.




T-28 being loaded at Vientiane. It could carry four
500-pound bombs and two .50-caliber guns, one in each
wing. Below, a T-28 over the Mekong Delta, left--and
right, a hill just after it was hit.

36



Devastation and death
followed. Above: three Meo
soldiers with rifles view-
ing the scene below them--a
ridge in Laos after repeated
bombings for several days,
by T-28s, and a few F-4s.

In the foreground of the
picture is abandoned North Vietnamese equipment, Mortar
shells were carried in the black cardboard cannisters.

Left above: A Meo looking at a dead North Vietnamese
soldier.

37



In spots too

tight for light planes, helicopters

like this Sikorsky H-34 were used. Helicopters provided

the bulk of forward position airlift in Laos.

Below,

looking southwest on a 600-foot dirt strip as an H-34

prepares to land.
18 the Plaine des

Beyond the mountains in the background
Jarres.




In Cambodia AWS worked to upgrade their
Khmer Air Force weather service in late 1974
and early 1975. Khmer Rouge advances made
it impossible to continue.

Above: S5gt Steven D. Roush (second from
left) and Lt Heng Touch, acting commander,
KAF Air Weather Service, (far right), with
KAF crew and UH-1 used to transport them to
various sites to look over observing proce-
dures and inspect (and repair or calibrate)
weather equipment. Right: KAF director of
training. Below: SSgt Roush (with glasses, front row)
with KAF weathermen celebrating their successful com-
pletion of Pibal training.

39



KAF Air Weather
Service personnel at
weather instrument
shelters at Pochentong.

Above: Lt Heng Touch
at Nakhon Phanom during one
of his trips to Thailand in
1974 to help train Cambodians.
At the right is Capt Steven
L. Richter, of 10th Weather
Squadron, at Nakhon Phanom.

Left: SSgt Miguel C.
"Mike" Salas, a weather
equipment repairman who
accompanied SSgt Roush on
training trips in Cambodia.
S8gt Salas is standing
beside a .50 caliber
machine gun on the KAF UH-1
used to transport them.

40



Some Architecture
in Southeast Adsia.

Primitive shel-
ters were built of
the materials at
hand. The 6-to-8
foot savanna grass
that grew in Laos
became thateh and
matting. Grain
bags became walls.

Right, Captain Grant MeNaughton (USAF commando
doetor) with staff in front of his hospital--built of
105MM howitzer boxes, at Na Khang.

41



Above left:

0tl drums were used to catch rainwater,

and also flattened for siding, Na Khang.

Above right:

Vietnamese house near Pleiku AB, RVN.

Below: Open morning market at Vientiane, Laos.

w . il W, b

-



Air Weather Service
personnel were involved
in humanitarian efforts
also.

Right, SSgt Wilbur
F. Bready of Det 5§, 30th
Weather Squadron and a
Montagnard tribesman with
a crossbow. The detach-
ment sold Montagnard
artifacts. SSgt Bready
was the ecivie aetions
team leader. He acted as
go-between for the hamlet
chief and the Army to
provide identification
and access rights to the
rice paddies for the
Montagnards.

Personnel of most AWS units helped build, repair,
and otherwise support schools, orphanages, centers for
refugees, and for the blind. They also contributed to
scholarships for the education of the childrenof the area.

Left, an
orphanage in Vietnam
supported by the
members of Det 15,
30th Weather
Squadron.

Right, Major John B.
Walls, commander of Det 15,
10th Weather Squadron, dis-
tributing hospital gowns to
the children of Udorn
hospital.

43



Weather Reconnaissance

Another aspect of AWS support to theater operations
involved the pictured weather reconnaissance aircraft.
Each was used at one time or another for scout or path-
finder weather reconnaissance in support of the many
fighter deployments to and from Southeast Asia. Two months
after its B-52s actively entered the war in June 1965, the
Strategic Air Command (SAC) asked AWS to perform weather
scout reconnaissance of air-refueling areas during Opera-
tion Arc Light bombing missions from Guam to Southeast
Asia. The first such mission was flown with an AWS
WB-47E from Clark Air Base in the Philippines, on 7 August.
Dedicated Arc Light weather scout reconnaissance was flown
continuously with the WB-47Es from then until 1969 at an
average rate of nearly two sorties per day, and there-
after on an as-needed basis by AWS' WC-130s, and WC-135Bs.
In 1966, air-refueling area and weather scout reconnais-
sance also commenced in support of SR-71 deployments.

WB-47FE

WC-135B

44



Finally, using WC-130Es, and three WC-130As specifi-
cally assigned for the mission, AWS aircrews on temporary
duty at Udorn Air Base, Thailand, began flying rain-making
missions in March 1967 over selected portions of South-
east Asia in support of Seventh Air Force regquirements.
Rain-making and weather reconnaissance flights continued
from 1967 to mid-1972.

Above, C-130. Below, racks attached to the planes
for the silver-iodide flares used in the rain-making
efforts. Rain-making was conducted in Laos, North Vietnam,
and sections of South Vietnam, with mixed results.

45



Andersen AFB, Guam, was
as much a part of the Vietnam
war as Pleiku or Bien Hoa.
Supported by 1st Weather
Wing's Detachment 2, this
key SAC installation was a
springboard for B-52
strikes. Det 2 weather re-
ports, prepared before
every launch of a B-562,
provided SAC crews with
up-to-the-minute wind,
vigibility and temperature
conditione throughout the
entire air corridor from
Guam to Southeast Asia.

The B-52s carried 51
conventional "iron" bombs
in bomb bays and clusters
under the wings.

Above, SAC B-52
Stratofortress waiting to
be loaded with 750-pound
bombs in foregrcund at

Andersen AFB in late 1965.

Left, returning, and
below, a B=-52 alert at
Guam.

46



B-52 bomb damage in the Republic of Vietnam,

1968.

47



Military Airlift Command
Support

Eagle Thrust,
December 1967.

Seven weathermen
at Ft Campbell, Ken-
tucky, 7th Weather
Wing observers, fore-
casters, and briefers,
functioned as part
of the MAC airlift
control element during
the largest atrlift
on record of a combat-
ready force into a war

zone. It was named
"Eagle Thrust" in honor
of the 101st Airborne
"Sereaming Eagles"
Division.

Top photo, 101st
troops loading on a
C-141 at Ft Campbell,
and left, offloading
at Bien Hoa, RVN.

Below, Eagle Thrust
cargo at Tan Son Nhut,
RVN.

Air Weather support
to MAC included computer
flight plans to crews
world-wide. These came
from Suitland, Maryland,
(Det 44, 7th Weather
Wing) during the early
part of the war, and
from Air Force Global
Weather Central (AFGWC),
Offutt AFB, Nebraska,
after August 1970.

48



An unusual support AWS provided MAC was cold fog dissi-
pation at Elmendorf AFB, Alaska, an important base for MAC
C-141 traffic between the United States and Southeast Asia.
The Alaskan Air Command requested AWS initiate a fog dissi-
pation system there because operations at the base were
frequently hampered by supercooled fog, particularly in
December and January. The mission was officially assigned
to AWS.

During the first season (Nov67-Feb68) WC-130s were
used to drop crushed dry ice in fog-seeding operations.
Thirty-seven seeding missions were flown, resulting in 91
recoveries and 94 departures which otherwise would have
been delayed or diverted. The majority were MAC C-14ls.
The fog dissipation operations continued the following
winters, with similar results, the method changing to
ground-based propane seeding during the 1972-1973 season.

Elmendorf AFB, left,
before, and below, sixty
minutes after fog dis-
persal operation, using
dry tice, during the
1967-1968 season.

49



Combat Support

1966 - 1972

Following the Tonkin Gulf episodes, and the subsequent
rapid influx of United States military personnel into South-
east Asia, AWS expanded its theater organizational structure
and augmented the manning to handle the increased workload.
In the first six months of 1966, for example, theater
weathermen issued 29,488 target forecasts--compared to 6,174
issued in the same period a year earlier.

Thus in mid-1966, the lst Weather Group was activated
at Tan Son Nhut under the lst Weather Wing. Subordinate to
it were three weather squadrons. From Udorn Air Base the
10th Weather Squadron supported Air Force units in Thailand.
The 30th Weather Squadron remained at Tan Son Nhut and sup-
ported Seventh Air Force units in the Republic of Vietnam.
Lastly, the 5th Weather Squadron, activated at Tan Son
Nhut and moved to Long Binh Army Installation in July,
rendered meteorological service to various elements of the
United States Army, Vietnam, (USARV). That basic organi-
zational structure remained intact until nearly the end of
the conflict. At the group's peak manning, over 700 of
AWS' 10,000 weathermen were assigned to various theater
units, with 200 of them devoted to Army support.

Detachment 2, 30th Weather Squadron, the Saigon Metro,
at Tan Son Nhut Air Base, from March 1963 - October 1970.

50



Saigon Metro

One very busy unit, organized in Saigon as Detachment
14, 30th Weather Squadron, was reassigned to the lst
Weather Group upon its activation in 1966, and designated
the Southeast Asia Tactical Forecast Center (SEATFC). In
early 1967 it was redesignated the Southeast Asia Joint
Operations Center (SEA WECEN) and in August moved to the
Seventh Air Force compound at Tan Son Nhut. It was later
redesignated the Southeast Asia Weather Center (SEAWECEN).

Its mission was varied and included support to the
USMACV, Seventh Air Force and various Army and Navy units.
Among the support requirements were daily pictorial
weather summaries, seven day outlooks, a weekly stand-up
briefing to the USMACV commander, target forecasts for
all in-country and out-of-country air activities, winds
along the coast, river stages, sea conditions, and fore-
casts for specific Navy and Army operations. The unit
was one of the most complete weather-support organizations
ever developed for an operational theater.

51



Proposed target in
North Vietnam is located
by Major Ray B. Coffman,
commander of Detachment
14, 30th Weather Squad-
ron, at Saigon. 4 most
important product of the
detachment were the de-
tailed target forecasts
prepared for the use of
Air Force and Navy pilots
who daily carried the war
to North Vietnam. One
of these special fore-
casts was prepared for
every mission flown.
(1965)

Below, Captain
Dennis P. Woodruff, fore-
caster and commander of
OL 3, Detachment 32, 5th
Weather Squadron, Dong Tam, briefing commanding general,
9th Infantry Division, and his staff.

Personalized staff weather officer support was a ser-
vice AWS rendered to the key personnel at various echelons
of ecommand at both Army and Air Force units in Vietnam.
Referring to such service, and the overall weather support
provided his com-
mand, General
Westmoreland re-
marked in early
1967 that "no
other U.S. mili-
tary commander
ever had the ad-
vantages of the
outstanding
weather support"
he had at his
disposal.

52



Above, TSgt Max A. Castias, Detachment 3, 30th
Weather Squadron, briefing a combat crew at Bien Hoa AB.
Below, the weather briefing section at Tan Son Nhut AB.

53



|"_. 'J.--:-‘H“i]i

fﬂ"i:;;,

— O

Detachment 36, 30th Weather Squadron, Tuy Hoa Airfield,

RVN. VUpper left, weather observing site under tower cab;
upper right, checking the TM@-11 Transmitter; below, going
over final details for an up-coming weather briefing are
1/Lt John C. Stevenson and Capt Clarence M. Duff, detach-
ment commander. The 30th Weather Squadron detachment gave
more than 11,600 briefings in its first year of operation,

1 November 1966 - 1967.

54



Headquarters, Seventh Air Force, Tan Son Nhut, RVN,
with commanders of Air Weather Service, Seventh Air Force
and 1lst Weather Wing, left to right, Brigadier General
William H. Best, Jr, General John D. Lavelle, and Colonel
Newhouse, on 14 September 1971, during AWS commander's
tour of AWS units.

Upon General Best's return, he remarked that he
thought General Lavelle was the most weather-conscious
Seventh Air Force commander in the war, and that there
was a slow but steady and significant improvement in the
use of weather information over there.

55



Figure 2

Figure 3 Figure &4

Detachment 18, 1st Weather Group, provided operational
weather support for Commando Vault combat missions, flown
by C-130 aircrews of Detachment 2, 834th Air Division at
Cam Ranh Bay, RVN. The objective of each Commando Vault
mission was to drop a 15,000-pound bomb to create a land-
ing zone for Army helicopters. The misstons were radar-
controlled, with the bomb extracted from the rear of the
atreraft by parachute. A second parachute would open to
stabilize the falling bomb. A long probe on the nose of
the bomb insured that detonation would occur several feet
above the ground, directing the full force of the explos-
ion against the jungle foliage without leaving a crater.

Figures 1 through 8 show a typical sequence of events
from the extraction of the bomb by parachute to the final

56



landing zone produced from a successful Commando Vault
exercise. Within five minutes after the explosion, the
area was safe and helicopters could land.

Fgy
=

gure & Figure 6

Figure 7

57



30th Weather Squadron

Weather support was
provided to the types of
atreraft pitctured, which
were used in Southeast
Asia.

F-100s

F-105

58



Above: (C-130

59




KC-135 Refueling B-52

i

Cc-123 0-14

60



At Cam Ranh Bay, Detachment 18, 30th Weather Squad-
ron--A2C Jerry L. Lard records an observation in the
representative observing site, and A2C Duane W. Timm
checks precipitation gauge.




1/Lt Robert E. Dettling, a weather forecaster assigned
to the 30th Weather Squadron's Detachment 3 at Bien Hoaq Air
Base, receiving a pilot report (PIREP) in 1965 of weather

conditions from 1/Lt N. K. Luyen of the Vietnamese Air
Force.

Lt Dettling said, "There is always so much moisture
in the air here that the smallest disturbance will cause
clouds. This is why pilot reports are so important.”

AWS' 30th Weather Squadron, the Vietnamese Air Force
Weather Division, and the Royal Thati Meteorological Service

cooperated in a combined operation covering all of South-
east Astia.

Bien Hoa's weathermen based their forecasts on infor-
mation supplied by a large weather center in Saigon,

spectal III ARVN Corps reporting points, pilot reports, and
their own visual observations.

62



Left, Vietnamese
paratroops board C-123
at Vung Tau.

Below, jumping
near Tan Son Nhut.

63



A1C Raymond J.
Braun regulates flow
of hydrogen into a
weather balloon at
Da Nang AB, RVN.
Studying the opera-
tion is Ngo T. Phat,
a etvilian rawinsonde
operator of the
Vietnamese weather
service.

64

Transmitting a weqther
observation over a single
stdeband radio to a Vietnam
outpost is TSgt Ralph E.
Smith, 30th Weather Squad-
ron, while Major William
Waggy, Jr, staff weather
offiecer, listens.

At Binh Thuy AB,
SS5gt Norman D.
Berghuis checks
weather reports from
other bases being
recetved over the
teletype.



Detachment 7,
30th Weather Squad-
ron, at Soe Trang,
RVN.

Weathermen in
1963, at left, sup-
porting the 2d Air
Division, and below,
in 1965, supporting
the U.S. Army 121st
Aviation Company,

both units called "The
Soe Trang Tigers."

In the very active
Mekong Delta area, this
was a double-duty detach-
ment which manned a gun
position near the weather
station as part of the
base defense.

Avove, Soe Trang's chief forecaster, TSgt Leonard
Davis, briefing Army pilot 1/Lt Kennard F. Hill,
prior to his departure on a resupply mission to a
remote hamlet in the Mekong River Delta.

65



"Looking North'--
is AIC Ronald D.
Marquardt, clad in flak
vest, M-16 rifle ready,
standing guard in 1968
near sandbagged weather
instrument shelter at
Dong Ha AB, some six
miles south of Demili-
tarized Zone (DMZ) in
RVN. Detachment 9,
30th Weather Squadron,
operated an observing
location there.

AlC Norman Bowers
and SSgt Arthur Brooks
track a gas filled
balloon to learn speed
and direction of winds,
for Detachment 9.

66



Lt Colonel James H. Gillard, the commander of the 30th
Weather Squadron's Detachment 2, and TSgt Charles J.
Hoffman, at Tan Son Nhut in April 1966, checking the con-
sole of the first weather radar--AN/CPS-9--installed by
the Air Force in the Republic of Vietnam. The AN/CPS-9
was a long-range, storm-detection radar capable of providing
accurate, three-dimensional information for tracking and
plotting rain and storm clouds within a 250-mile radius.

Its antenna rotated atop a 70-foot high tower.

The following page contains photographs of a radar
tower under construction at Qui Nhon, where an Army
helicopter lifted the radar equipment to the platform.

The AN/CPS-9 radar unit, worth $122,000 was eventu-
ally replaced by the smaller AN/FPS-103 radar worth $27,000,
with a range of 125 miles. The FPS-103, less sophisticated,
wag easier to maintain.

67



Building the Qui Nhon tower with a helicopter assist.

68



The WTR-1 radar mock-
up butlt from spare parts.
There were seven sets in
the Air Force inventory .
This was the eighth set.
It was fully operational
and could be deployed.

Below: WTR-1 opera-
tional at Phu Cat base
weather station.

SSgt Frederic 0'Brien

teaching WTR-1 radar
theory in classroom.

(1967)

69



The rains brought
discomfort for the
weathermen too. Above
2/Lt Robert C. Richey
at An Khe, and right,
at Vinh Long, TSgt
Lawrence L. Young
measures the water in
the base weather
station. The flood-
ing was the result of
poor drainage and a
heavy rain.

70



Equipment maintenance

was ceontinuous.

71




Site VI

There was a sophisticated weather-observing tool of
space-age vintage that proved invaluable to the weathermen
in Southeast Asia--the meteorological satellite. In
January 1964 the weather forecast center at Tan Son Nhut
received its first pictures from the Television and Infra-
red Observing Satellite (TIROS VIII). While helpful,
pictures from TIROS and the follow-on Nimbus satellites
were generally of poor quality and not timely enough to
meet purely tactical military requirements.

In 1965 a readout site was established at Tan Son Nhut,
designated Site VI, that provided pictures of comparatively
higher quality from the Air Force's Data Acquisition and
Processing Program (DAPP) weather satellite. DAPP was re-
designated as the Defense Meteorological Satellite Program
(DMSP) in the early 1970s.

In Washington, D.C., the national command authorities
were kept advised of the weather in Southeast Asia with
the help of satellite photographs handcarried to the White
House.

The DMSP Site VI at Tan Son Nhut.

74



. Microwove Tower

- DMSP Antenno

APT
Helical
Antenna

Site VI components. Pictures from the National Ocean-
te and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) and National
Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA) Automatic Pic-
ture Transmission (APT) weather satellites were acquired
with the TRK-1 mobile van. Before 1967 DMSP imagery and
APT data were microwaved to the Seventh Air Force command
post and USMACV. The imagery could be processed at Site
VI in case of microwave failure. The WWV antenna was used
for time checks.

Automatic Picture Transmission mobile unit.

73



General William W. Momyer, Seventh Air Force commander,
when interviewed by Mr. John Hart, Columbia Broadcasting
System news correspondent, on 4 May 1967, said, "this
weather [satellite] picture is probably the greatest inno-
vation of the war."

In his book, Air Power in Three Wars, General Momyer
wrote, "When satellite pictures were available . . . they
became the primary source of determining the cloud condi-
tion in the target area. Without them and with only the
traditional forecast, many missions would not have been
launched. The satellite picture allowed us to launch a
mission with a reasonable probability that favorable cloud
conditions would prevail at the time the strike forces
arrived. . . . Thus, the satellite picture was a major ad-
vance in providing the commander with real-time informa-
tion about the weather his forces would probably encounter."

It was the DAPP pictures General Momyer referred to
primarily. They became priceless aids to both the weather-
men and the decision-makers in numerous tactical situa-
tions during the conflict--including the Son Tay POW raid
and the reopening of Khe Sanh.

River flooding was
of particular importance
to the Army in Southeast
Asia. Early morning Low
angle weather satellite
views enabled glints off
rivers and lakes to be
enhanced on the photos
1f no cloud cover was
present. This photo ts
an example of glinting
off lakes, the Mekong,
Nam Mun, Lam Chi rivers,
and offshore ocean areas
south of SEA.

74



{a oh LT = -, ;_‘:"1[1(3. l St
A e -‘ 8 L":'C' l':"?"-" l»—-h'

it
LY of

P2y Unda e o
Commang =L the

“WS/DOF |

£

S SAM:
T it
SRCh 5N

rIV 2525 1 Peb T1

Hey 2145 ViR Expand Low I.Es

Der A j“':?,f' PR T/

e LASS] v i
Pisihihal

b

A DAPP picture of Southeast Asia read out at Site VI
at 0530%,1 February 1971, with Khe Sanh pinpointed. That
day a combined effort by United States and South Vietnamese
forces was underway to reopen Khe Sanh. DAPP pictures were
instrumental in providing weather forecasts for the massive
air support effort. As indicated thereon, DAPP photos were
declassified on 8 December 1972.

15



5th Weather Squadron

Air Weather Service's principal mission in Southeast
Asia after the Tonkin Gulf incidents was providing weather
support for both air and ground operations. Soon after
the sizeable influx of Army forces into the Republic of
Vietnam in 1965, weather observer teams began deploying
forward with combat brigades and battalions on "clear-and-
secure" or "search-and-destroy" operations. During the
first six months of 1966 Army units engaged in over 350
battalion-sized operations with code names like "Masher,"
"Jim Bowie," and "Birmingham." For their "exceptionally
fine weather support" during Operation Attleboro, which
commenced in September 1966, the deputy commanding general
of the 1lst Infantry Division, in an unusual display
of gratitude, personally awarded the Bronze Star Medal to
each of the eighteen weathermen from the AWS unit support-
ing it, and one weather observer serving with it on tem-
porary duty from another 1lst Weather Wing unit.

Members of Operating Location 1, Detachment 32, 5th
Weather Squadron, after being presented the Bronze Star
Medal by Brigadier General James F. Hollingsworth, deputy
commanding general of the 1st Infantry Division. Front,
left to right: SSgt Lewis P. Gibson and SSgt Orland H.
Taylor. In the back row, left to right, are: TSgt John W.
Adshworth, AIC James R. Abbott, A2C John R. Bamrick, and
TSgt Raymond L. Stolarski. OL 1 was at Phu Loi, RVN.

76



At Detachment 32, 5th Weather Squadron, Long Binh, in
1968, are, left to right: Capt Daniel R. Gornell, detach-
ment commander, Col Ralph G. Suggs, AWS vice commander,

Col Joseph M. Bird, 1st Weather Wing vice commander, Col
C. John Loisel, 1lst Weather Group vice commander, and Lt
Col William E. Cummins, II, 5th Weather Squadron commander.

Capt Gornell, staff weather officer to USARV's II
Field Force, discussed the operations of his seventy-man
detachment. In addition to II Field Force headquarters,
this unit supported an aitrmobile division, three infantry
divisions, and the 11th Armored Cavalry Regiment.

77



\

AN
AN

\

v

As part of Colonel Suggs' ;2?/
visit to 5th Weather Squadron |
units, his party toured a mock
Viet Cong village behind USARV
headquarters. Captured
Russian 37MM antiatrecraft gun,
129MM rocket, 140MM rocket
launcher, and a Chicom 12.7MM
machine gun employed by the
North Vietnamese and Viet
Cong were displayed.

78




Above, Army CH-47 "Chinooks" at An Khe. Below,
A1C Hallet Allen slings a psychrometer outside a tent
used as Detachment 24's representative observing stite
at An Khe. The tent was also his home.

79



Army Chinook helicop-
ter lifting large CPS-9
weather radar antenna from
tower near the Tan Son
Nhut flight line. It was
replaced with smaller
AN/FP5-103 radar.

Below: Sgt Paul
Levasseur makes a final
adjustment prior to in-
stalling a component of
the FPS-103 radar at
Detachment 7, 5th Weather
Squadron, at Soe Trang.
(19689)

80




1/Lt Dean Forseth, commander of Detachment 7, with
Army WO Robert Lewis, whose UH-1B helicopter was serviced
and rearmed for return to the mission area.

Detachment 11 of the 5th Weather Squadron was also
located in the Mekong Delta, at Vinh Long. In the spring
of 1967, the detachment, commanded by Capt John L. Conley,
gave more than weather support. The 9th ARVN Division,
supported by the 13th Aviation Brigade, engaged two Viet
Cong battalions in Vinh Long Province. The captain and
three of his weathermen, TSgt Ken Bates, A1C William Roche,
and A1C Nieky Underwood, volunteered as extra help in the
ammunition supply point.

For ten hours they helped assemble high explosive
rockets and carried them to the helicopters. They also
assisted in evacuating casualties from the helicopters
to the dispensary.

81



Weather obser-
vers at 9th Infan-
try Division
headquarters, Dong
Tam, RVN, ready
pilot balloon for
launching.

Right: Sgt Bo
N.S. Tunestam
transmits weather
information to a
U.S.. Army 0-1 Bird
Dog pilot landing
at Dong Tam air-
strip.

82



A1C John W. Lewtis,
a weather equipment re-
pairman with Operating
Location 3, 5th Weather
Squadron, Dong Tam, hooks
up a ground trap to a
lightning rod on the
weather station's wind
recorder. Lewis was
responsible for main-
taining all the
location's weather
equipment at the 9th
Infantry Division
headquarters, and a
field mobile unit at
Tan An.

83

Sgt Tunestam,
weather observer at
Dong Tam, taking an
observation from the
tower.



Representative observing site tower at Dong Tam
built by Combat Weather Team 2, Operating Location 3,
Detachment 32, 5th Weather Squadron. The tower
received moderate damage by mortar attack in February
1968.

~

84



At Vung Tau, RVN, Det
8, 6th Weather Squadron,
provided observations and
forecasts to meet opera-
tional requirements of
several types of Vung Tau-
based aireraft: the CH-47
Chinook and UH-1B Iroquois
helicopters, the 0V-1
Mohawk surveillance air-
eraft, and CV-2 Caribou
transports.

Mohawk

Caribou

A1C William H. Arend,
weather observer inside the
base weather station. Vung
Tau housed units of the U.S.
Army, a small U.S. Air
Force contingent, and units of the Royal Australian Air
Force and Army.

Precipitation studies by Det 8 were used by Army engi-
neers for planning construction projects. One such study
was used in a base drainage project and another, which in-
cluded wind and temperature data, aided in a base expan-
sion program.

85



An officer of the
lst Cavalry Division
gets the weather in-
formation at Camp
Gorvan, Republic of
Vietnam, relative to
his intended area of
operations.

An Army jeep became
a mobile office for AWS
weathermen taking obser-
vations and relaying
them by radio in support
of the 1st Cavalry
Division in 1869.

As a brigade com-
mander with the lst
Cavalry put it: "We
fight three things, the
enemy, the terrain and
the weather, and the 5th
Weather Squadron provides
us with the answers about
the weather."”

86



Above left, Capt Thomas E. Taylor, commander, Opera-
ting Location 2, Det 31, 5th Weather Squadron, supporting
the 1st Cavalry Division. Right, Air Force Sgt Michael
Connell checks hourly weather log, while Sgt Bernard
Brezee relays data to unit headquarters, at Phuoc Vinh,
lst Cavalry Division base camp. Below, reading the sling
psychrometer and passing the humidity baeck to the base
ecamp in support of the lst Cavalry.

87



Preparing a
weather chart for use
in twice-a-day brief-
ings to the commanding
general, 1lst Cavalry
Division, in 1969, tis
T78gt John R. Fiz, of
an operating Llocation
of the 5th Weather
Squadron, at Phuoc
Vinh, RVN.

At the same base
Sgt Stanley Dzula
stands atop a mobile
weather station near
the flight line to
tighten the guide
wires supporting wind
measuring gear, as
the sun disappears
behind a cloud.



Sgt Michael Connell, combat weather team chief of
an operating location of the 5th Weather Squadron, at

Phuoe Vinh. When asked how it felt, being stationed

with the 1st Cavalry in Vietnam, he was quoted as say-
ing, "We get a very deep sense of satisfaction working
with the 'Cav,' because it is a division noted for its
success against the enemy, and the information we ob-

tain and pass on plays a vital role in the planning of
each operation.”

89



CHEM ofF
USAF ALo

lHOI!Tu ‘Vﬂ'ep
USAF weawoo

With the 1st Cavalry Division's 2d Brigade at Phuoc
Vinh in September 1970, Sgt Ralph T. Wilson, a weather
observer with the 5th Weather Squadron's Operating Loca-
tion B, twirls a sling psychrometer, left, and examines
his rain gauge, right. In the background are Viet Cong

weapons captured by the brigade.

Also supporting the 1st Cavalry is a 5th Weather
Squadron observer, reading an aneroid barometer by candle-
light and preparing an official surface weather observation.

90



"Our men wear the
patches of the Army units we
support,” Lt Colonel William
E. Cummins II, 5th Weather
Squadron commander and U.S.
Army Republic of Vietnam
staff weather officer said.
"ye live with them, eat with them, and %if there's some
trouble we fight with them."

There was either a one, two or three-man weather ob-
serving team per Army brigade in Vietnam. The teams
usually worked near Army air fields, either in a control
tower or one of their specially-made weather vans.

91



Essential tasks performed by the AWS weathermen in
Southeast Asia included making weather observations; re-
ceiving pilot reports (PIREPS) on weather conditions; pro-
viding observed weather conditions to pilots via pilot-to-
forecaster service (PFSV) radio channels; and preparing
official forecasts.

The weather equipment used included the readily
recognizable anemometer and related wind-measuring gear;
the theodolite; weather radar; and the rotating-beam
ceilometer.

One piece of equipment that proved unsuitable, how-
ever, for use in Vietnam, was the AN/MMQ-2 tactical weather
observing van and its components. It suffered from the
unstable power sources there and was too sophisticated to
maintain in combat. Another drawback was that the 10,000-
pound, air-conditioned van, although "transportable" in
theory, was a burden in a busy combat theater since it re-
guired the assistance of either an M-35 truck, a C-130, or
a "Flying Crane" to transport it. After three years of
service most of the vans, including sixteen with the 5th
Weather Squadron, were withdrawn from the theater and
efforts were made to obtain less-sophisticated observing

gear.

AN/MMQ-2 meteorological van being moved by an Army
CH-54 "Flying Crane," from Tan Son Nhut to Long Gtao.

92



A/1C Peter T. Cromwell (left) and Sgt Angelo
Marinosci, from 5th Weather Squadron's Combat Weather
Team 1, pose with weapons in front of the AN/MMQ@-2 met
van in place at Long Giao AI, RVN, 1968. The van is
bunkered and located adjacent to the weather team "hootech"
to take advantage of the van's dir conditioning. Long

Gigo was the home of the 11th Armored Cavalry Regi-
ment.

The lower photo shows the weather station and van,

also temperature dew-point, wind and cloud height measur-
ing sets in place.




Sgt Vernmon J. Rhodes, 1in the observation dome, and
team chief SSgt Hans D. Fecke, man the meteorological van
at ‘Di An. (Combat Weather Team 2, Det 32, 5th Weather
Squadron.) The team provided support to the 2d Brigade,
1st Infantry Divistion. The van was protected by sand-
filled oil drums.

Below, team members discuss the operation of the TM@-
20 temperature dew-point measuring set with Colonels Suggs
and Lotisel.

94



Above, 0L 4, Det
32, 5th Weather Squad-
ron, weather station
at Camp Eagle. In the
background are revet-
ments around aircraft.

Right, weather
station at Camp Evans.
Camp Eagle and Camp
Evans were both in
I ARVN Corps, just
south of the DMZ.

Bunker construc-
tion and sand bagging
of quarters was the
order of the day for
the highly mobtile
weather teams.

95

——




96

Living and working
econditions of a &th
Weather Squadron weather
observing team in Vietnam,
supporting USARV, 1967.




At Dak To, RVN, December 1967, Sgt Walker distributed
Christmas gifts to front line, above. Below, while bar-
becue preparations were underway, Col Suggs studied a sign
that was supposed to protect the temperature/humidity equip-
ment from would-be tamperers: "Warning, Meteorological and
Atmospheric sampling, sensing and measuring instrumentation
site. This device contains background radiation and touch-
ing or tampering may result in severe tissue damage,
ineluding STERILITY."

97



At Camp MeDermott, Nha Trang, MSgt James W. Kelley, Det
31, 5th Weather Squadron, shows Army Green Beret SP/6 Mickey
Dinkins, 5th Special Forces Group (Airborne), the uses of a
tool from an AN/PMQ-9 weather kit, and, lower right, they ex-
amine a eloud chart. In the background are sandbagged artil-
lery emplacements and the concertina-wired camp perimeter.
The sign behind the emplacement reads, "Happiness Is Shoot-

ing Direct Firell"

98




MSgt John F.
Sweeney, chief
observer at OL 3,
5th Weather Squad-
ron, Phu Loi
Airfield, rein-
foreing his
bunker.

99

Lt Col William H.
Shivar, at right, 5th
Weather Squadron com-
mander, at Landing
Zone Baldy, visiting
Sgts Alton*dJ. Keel and
Gary R. Nunn who were
combat weather team
members of OL 6, Det
31.

The weather ob-
server teams proved
their worth in num-
erous operations in
Vietnam, providing
vital weather data to
enable Army commanders
to take advantage of
favorable weather and
minimize the disadvan-
tages of bad weather.




Life with the Army,
however, was hazardous.

At left, and below,
shrapnel and rocket damage
to weather room, Combat
Weather Team 3, OL 2, Det 32,
Dau Tieng, 7 March 1968.

The weather station,
tower complex, and weather
living area, all located
in an abandoned villa, took
three direct hits when Dau
Tieng received mixed 122MM
rocket and mortar fire.

Bottom, rocket damage
to weather tent, Combat
Weather Team 1, 0L 4, Det 31,

5th Weather Squadron,
Dak To, 13 March 1968.

Four weathermen were
killed in aetion--all by
enemy attacks in March
1968:

SSgt James C. Swann and

Sgt Edward W. Milan, of
Det 10, 5th Weather Sq,
Ban Me Thout AAF, RVN;

AlC Kenneth E. Baker, Jr,
Det 13, 30th Weather Sq,
Binh Thuy AB, RVN;

SS8gt Eduardo Gareia, Jr,
OL 6, Det 31, 5th
Weather Sq, was
killed by ambush near
L. 7. Baldy, RVN.

100



Enemy damage at
Bien Hoa AB in 1968.
Above, VNAF bomb dump
totally destroyed.

Right, new
bunker hit by rocket.
Below, burning

Bien Hoa officers'
elub.

101



Above, Tuy Hoa AB, RVN, 29 July 1968, after attack
which destroyed three HC-130Ps and severely damaged two
other 130s, an F-100 and a C-47. Below, fighting the re-
sulting fires. In the upper photograph can be seen the
coastline of the South China Sea.




Intense heat buckled
and melted aluminum revet-
ment floor. Engine, pro-
peller, right aileron and
refueling pod were sal-
vaged.

Below, engines, pro-
pellers, outer wing panel,
ailerons, refueling pods,
and tail surfaces were
salvaged.

103

Dumping sand
on last flare-up
of burning fuel
tank.




Damage at Chu Lai Army Installation, RVN, caused by
Typhoon Hester, 23 October 1971. Operating Location E of
the 5th Weather Squadron supported the 23d Infantry Divi-
sion there until ite inactivation effective 1 December

1971. 104



10th Weather Squadron

i IJW ;

L]

| 1t

Combined RTAF weather station-parachute building,
Korat, Thatiland.

RTAF and USAF forecasters
diseuss weather chart, Detach-
ment 16, 10th Weather Squad-
ron, Korat AB.

Lower right, USAF forecaster monitoring RTAF observer
plotting chart, Korat AB.

105



1N

TR T

At Don Muang Airport, Bangkok, Thatland, above, RTAF
forecaster preparing a flight cross section, and below,
the living quarters for U.S. personnel.

106



Detaehment 17, Ubon
RTAFB, upper atr section.
The building and land
belonged to the Thati De-
partment of Meteorology.
AWS installed all recon-
ditioned equipment in
August and September
1967.

Right, erecting
plastie dome for AN/GMD-1
rawinsonde transmitter
and receiver.

Det 17's maintenance
section occupied the
second floor. USAF-Thai
observers jointly partici-
pated in four rawinsonde
runs datly.

Det 17 was assigned
to 10th Weather Squadron

from 8 July 1966 to 20
August 1974.

107



Above, adjusting AN/GMQ-13 rotating beam ceilometer at
U-Tapao RTNAS, Thailand, in 1969, are Sgts Raymond J. Metzge
(left) and Robert W. Stalker from Det 30 of the 10th Weather
Squadron. In background is SAC B-52 on landing roll. Below,
wind information from Pibals launched at this site at U-
Tapao helped in the preparation of ballistic winds fore-
casts for C-130 airdrops over neighboring Cambodia.

108




Y\

AR s TN
rr’ =
' !

+
f

v

The United States Support Advisory Group/Seventh Air
Force (USSAG/7AF) compound, Nakhon Phanom Airbase,
Thailand, 1975. The 10th Weather Squadron headquarters
was moved from Udorn to Nakhon Phanom in February 1974.
Below, the 10th Weather Squadron's Detachment 15 (the base
weather station) at Udorn, 1975.

109



Defense Meteorological Satellite Program (DMSP)
Site XXIII at Nakhon Phanom, 1975, provided the
satellite pictures for weather support of the Saigon
and Phnom Penh evacuations and the recovery of the
Mayaguez. The satellite photos were especially
important because of the absence of weather observa-
tions from Cambodia and South Vietnam.

110



21 NOV 70

DMSP satellite photo of weather during the famous
raid on the prisoner of war camp in Son Tay, North
Vietnam.

111



Son Tay Prison Raid

A small U.S. force made a daring night raid on the
prisoner of war camp at Son Tay, North Vietnam, the night
of 20-21 November 1970. The force was a combined effort
of Army special forces airliftedin Air Force helicopters,
accompanied by Air Force C-130s, A-ls, F-4s, and F-105s,
and assisted by a Navy air diversion near Haiphong. The
date was determined by extensive climatological investiga-
tion by Major Keith R. Grimes, and through forecasts pre-
pared by AWS personnel.

Air Force Brigadier General Leroy J. Manor, overall
raid commander, wrote later that "as far as tactical con-
siderations were concerned, weather was probably the most
critical factor." Planning for the raid began with a
feasibility study in June, followed by detailed specific
operations and training
plans. Training was in-
tense. The plan was
rehearsed over 100
times. During the raid,
when ground forces broke
open the cells, they
found no prisoners.

Son Tay raiders in
training at Eglin AFB,
1970. In photograph at
upper right is Major
Keith Grimes (center).

112



Operation Homecoming
(12 February - 29
Mareh 1973)

Prisoners of war leaving bus at Gia Lam Airport, Hanoi,
being escorted to, and boarding airecraft. Special weather
support was provided Operation Homecoming by lst Weather
Wing unite through coordination with Air Force Global
Weather Central and the 22d Air Force weather support unit.
Weather briefings were provided for each flight into Hanot
and for follow-on flights home. A close weather watch was
maintained. = The first flight was delayed two hours because
of inclement weather in the Hanot area.

113



Withdrawal

During the first half of 1975, 10th Weather Squadron
provided weather support to three major contingencies: the
evacuation of United States citizens and other nationals
from Phnom Penh, code named Eagle Pull, from Saigon, code
named Frequent Wind, and the recapture of the §. S.
Mayaguez. Throughout each contingency, squadron personnel
furnished essential weather information to those directing
U.S. operations in theater. The DMSP site at Nakhon Phanom
helped by making weather satellite coverage available.

Just prior to the fall of South Vietnam, MAC aircraft
evacuated 50,493 refugees from Saigon to safe haven bases
in the Pacific under Operation New Life. Operation Baby-
lift was the air evacuation of Vietnamese and Cambodian
orphans from theater to west coast locations stateside.

During Operation Babylift, lst Weather Wing
wives volunteered to help care for the tiny travelers.
They worked many days to clean, clothe and feed the
infants. Carole Woods (wife of Lt Colonel Harold D.
Woods) leads the way from Hickam AFB terminal to a

waiting plane and new parents, homes, and lives in
the states.

114



Above, Honolulu International Airport during the
stopover of babies and other refugees from Southeast Asia.
Members and dependents of the 1st Weather Wing, Hickam
AFB, gave a hand. At Guam, refugees got the same type aid
from members and dependents of Detachment 2, 1st Weather
Wing. Below, Vietnamese refugees departing a C-141 at
Traqvis AFB. Operation New Life was one of the most
massive atirlifts the world had seen.

115



" - L -
.l?:_: y e .~

e —

-
— R~
L] ‘;--"_"‘ﬂ_ﬁ\

Above, Americans and their Vietnamese dependents be-
side the C-130 which evacuated them from South Vietnam.
Below, HH-53 crews and other personnel at Ubon just prior
to Eagle Pull.

116



HMH4ge

Evacuees from Phnom Penh arrive at U-Tapao on 12 April
1975 during Operation Eagle Pull. Below shows Ambassador
John Gunther Dean arriving, with the embassy's flag under
hie arm, during the evacuation of key American and other

personnel.

117



On 12 May 1975, the S§.S5. Mayaguez, a United States
vessel, approaching Sattahip, Thailand, was seized by the
Khmer Rouge, and towed to Koh Tang, an island about thirty
miles from Sihanoukville. The destroyers Holt and Wilson,
and the carrier Coral Sea, were ordered to the Gulf of Siam,
and Marines were moved to U-Tapao. The 1l0th Weather Squad-
ron supplied weather information, including weather satel-
lite photographs, for the USSAG/7AF planning sessions. On
the 15th a Marine force boarded the Mayaguez, while another
force assaulted Koh Tang. The Air Force and Navy provided
support, including air refueling and fire power. The
Mayaguez was recovered and its crew returned. TheAir Force
and Marines suffered many casualties and lost five
helicopters.

Above, Marines debarking
a CH-53 on Koh Tang.
Right, the Mayaguez under
tow by the Holt from hostile
wateres near Koh Tang, 15 May
1975.

118



DMSP photograph read out at Nakhon Phanom 14 May 1975,
depicting new air refueling area after cirrus was found in
original area selected. No refueling was missed. The 381
mid-air refuelings during the Mayaguez incident represented
49 tanker sorties, offloading some 3,700,000 pounds of Jjet
fuel.

119



"t‘f.\ A.
-Eal\1‘t, :
o et d |

A DMSP photograph read out at Nakhon Phanom on 15 May,
1975, verifying the absence of significant weather between
Koh Tang and Thailand near the coast, for returning
battle-damaged helicopters.

120



The AN/FPS-41 weather radar at Udorn (top photo-
graph) was left by AWS for purchase by the Royal That
Air Force through the military assistance program,
while the APT weather satellite readout gear at U-Tapao
(bottom photograph) was removed.

121



Above, weather facsimile equip-
ment at Korat base weather station,
and left, lowering radome of an
AN/FPS-103 radar at U-Tapao in May
1975. Below, loading DMSP readout
van. aboard a C-54 at Nakhon Phanom
in September 1975. All Air Force
weather teletype and facsimile
equipment was removed from Thatland
as the weather stations closed.




Above: Sawadee (farewell) party given by That weather-
men for members of Det 16 (formerly 10th Weather Squadron)
upon its inactivation. Lt Watana Parnsri, standing at far
left, the new commander of the Weather Branch, Wing III,
Korat RTAFB; and seated, left, is Maj David Javier, Det 16
commander, center, guest speaker Lt Col Sommot Soontarawet,
c/S, Wing III, RTAF, and right, TSgt Dennis Miranda, Jr,
chief observer.

Below, left, Lt Col Earl E. Sands, commander of lst
Weather Wing's Det 30 at U-Tapao, reading farewell message
from AWS to Commander Li-ad Sungchaya, commander of the
Royal Thai Navy Weather Division, in May 1976, and right,
as Col Sands turned over the U-Tapao weather station. Lt
Col Sands, the last permanently assigned AWS member in
theater, departed Thailand 21 May 1976.

123



General Louis L. Wilson, Jr, Commander in Chief,
Pacific Air Forces, in a letter dated 7 June 1976, to
General Paul K. Carlton, Commander, Military Airlift
Command, said,

The last Air Weather Service unit was
recently closed at U-Tapao as a part of our
withdrawal from Thailand. This event ended
an era of outstanding weather support to the
Pacific Air Forces in SEA, ranging from routine
fixed base weather services to complex and
often unique weather support to operational
units in combat. In many instances, the success
of these operations was dependent on the skill
and hard work of dedicated Air Weather Service
men and women who provided the advice upon which
decisions were made.

Looking back at the history of your weather
people in support of PACAF SEA operations during
the last 14 years, there is no doubt that the
Alr Weather Service people deserve the highest
praise for their accomplishments. Please pass
on my congratulations for a job well done.

124



AAF . . .
AB . . .
AFB . . .
AL . <
APT . . .
ARVN . .
AWS . . .
BWS . . .
ca . . .
CINCPAC .
CONUS . .
CWT . . .
DAPP . .
DMSP . .
DMZ . . .
HE & &
L e
KAF o &
Lz . . .
MAC & @
MACV . .
MO e e s
NASA . .
NOAA . .
QIT 5 W
Oby oo
PACAF . .
PFSV . .
PL S 5 5
PIBAL . .
PIREP . .
BOW: v =
PR: 5 4 =
ROS . . .
RTAF . .
RTAFB . .
RTNAS . .
RVN . . .
SAC . . .
SEA . . .
SEATFC .
SEATO . .
SEA WECEN
SEAWECEN
SWo . . .
TIROS . .
usa . . .
USAF . .
USARV . .
USMACV .
USSAG/7AF
VNAF . .
WG . . .
ws . . .
Wwoo.o. .

Glossary

Army Air Field

Air Base

Air Force Base

Army Installation

Automatic Picture Transmission

Army of Republic of Vietnam

Air Weather Service

base weather station

California

Commander in Chief, Pacific Command
Continental United States

combat weather team

Data Acquisition and Processing Program
Defense Meteorological Satellite Program
Demilitarized Zone

Hawaii

Illinois

Khmer Air Force

landing zone

Military Airlift Command

Military Assistance Command, Vietnam
Maryland

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
on-the-job training

Operating Location

Pacific Air Forces

Pilot-to-Forecaster Service

Philippine Islands

pilot-balloon observation (winds aloft)
pilot reports (inflight weather)
prisoner of war

Puerto Ricp

representative observing site

Royal Thai Air Force

Royal Thai Air Force Base

Royal Thai Naval Air Station

Republic of Vietnam

Strategic Air Command

Southeast Asia

Southeast Asia Tactical Fcrecast Center
Southeast Asia Treaty Organization
Southeast Asia Joint Operations Center
Southeast Asia Weather Center

staff weather officer

Television and Infrared Observing Satellite
United States Army

United States Air Force

United States Army, Vietnam

United States Military Assistance Command, Vietnam
United States Support Advisory Group/7th Air Force
Vietnam Air Force

Weather Group

Weather Sguadron

Weather Wing

125



Photo Credits

The Military Airlift Command historical office
is indebted to the personnel of Aerospace Audio-
visual Service, Aerospace Rescue and Recovery Service,
Air Weather Service, and others, who took the pictures
that found their way into this work. A few of the
photographs belonged to individuals who kindly loaned
them--Col Keith R. Grimes, SSgt Steven D. Roush, and
Maj Raymond T. Yeatman. All of the photographs used
are USAF photographs except the following: p. 1 (top
photo), pp. 3, 33-35, 36 (top and lower right photos),
pp. 37-38, 41, 42 (top left and lower photos), and
p. 112, Col Grimes; p. 2 (lower photo), and pp. 39-40,
Ssgt Roush; and p. 109 (top photo), Maj Yeatman.

126



Killed in Action

4 March 1968:

SSgt James C. Swann Detachment 10, 5th Weather Squadron
Ban Me Thout AAF, RVN

Sgt Edward W. Milan Detachment 10, 5th Weather Squadron
Ban Me Thout AAF, RVN

18 March 1968:

58gt Eduardo Garcia, Jr CWT #2, OL 6, Det 31,
5th Weather Sguadron
L. Z. Baldy, RVN

22 March 1968:

AlC Kenneth E. Baker, Jr Detachment 13, 30th Weather Squadron
Binh Thuy AB, RVN

127



AWS Personnel in Southeast Asia

1961 - 1976

700
650
600
550
500
450
400
350
300
250
200
150
100

50

6l 62 63 64 65 66 67 68 69 70 T1 72 73 74 75 76

Manning figures are for 30Jun/1Jul except: 31Dec6l; 31Jul69; and 31Mar70.

Figures are assigned personnel, except for 1962-65, where only authorized
figures were available.

128



AWS Unit Commanders in Southeast Asia

Weather Sguadron Provisional (lst)
Saigon/Cholon, RVN: (25May-8Nov62)

30th Weather Sgquadron
Tan Son Nhut, RVN: (8Nov62-1Jul7l)

8 Nove2
31Dec63
28Mar64
l6Apr64d
21Mar65
21Mar66
6 Juléee

Lt Col Chandler R. Brown

1+ Col Chandler R. Brown 12Aug66 Maj Allan B. Milloy

Lt Col Lewis L. Howes 5 Sep66
Lt Col Hal R. Montague 14Aug67
Lt Col Thomas W. Lane ggﬂugﬁg
Col Alexander Kouts 5 gulgg
Col Lewis J. Neyland 1 JEi?O
Lt Col Edward T. Badger 1 Aug70

lst Weather Group
Tan Son Nhut, RVN: (8Jul66-30Jun72)

8 Jule6
1 Mar67
22Jule’7
14Jan68
12Jan69

Col Lewis J. Neyland 7 Jan70
Col Robert B. Hughes 16Dec70
Col Edwin E. Carmell 20Mar71
Col Griffin H. Wood 2 Dec71l
Col Daniel B. Mitchell 22Jan72

5th Weather Squadron*
Tan Son Nhut, RVN: (8Jul66—-1May72)

Jul6é
Augbb
Aug67
Augb68

€000 U

Lt Col Ralph R. Ruyle, Jr 1 Oct69
Lt Col Richard C. Suehr 15Jul70
Lt Col William H. Shivar 1 Jul71
Lt ColWilliam E. Cummins, II

10th Weather Sgquadron

Udorn,

8 Jule6
23RAugb6
11Aug67
26Jan68
1 Aug68
26Jul69
19Jul70

Thailand: ® (8Jul66-30Sep75)

Lt Col James H. Gillard 1 Jal 71
Lt Col Robert F. MacKenzie 1 July2
Lt Col Thomas L. Scanlon 20Nov72
Lt Col Arthur L. Warren 25Feb73
Lt Col Harry B. Vaughan 15Jul?73
Lt Col Herbert A. Million 7 Jul74
Lt Col Albert J. Kaehn, Jr 15Jul?75

Lt Col George B. Skinner
Lt Col Gordon W. Schmal

Lt Col Roy A. Wegener

Lt Col Edward R. Dvorak

Lt Col Norman J. Clark

Lt Col Alfred C. Molla, Jr
Lt Col Joseph D. Saccone

Col Leonard E. Zapinski
Col Wilson V. Palmore
Col Mortimer F. Bennet
Col Boyce M. Smith

Col Berry W. Rowe

Lt Col Loren L. Lorenzen
Lt Col Chester Lukasiewicz
Lt Col Thomas A. Studer

Col Joseph K. Lambert
Col Berry W. Rowe

Col Robert G. Mathers
Col Patrick J. Breitling
Col Arthur Bidner

Lt Col Keith R. Grimes
Lt Col Earl E. Sands

*
Moved to Long Binh AI, RVN, 3Aug67.

**Moved to Nakhon Phanom, Thailand, 18Feb74.

129



AWARDS

Republic of Vietnam Gallantry Cross with Palm

The award of the Republic of Vietnam Gallantry Cross with Palm
for exceptionally meritorious service in support of military opera-
tions was confirmed for the following units during the periods
indicated:

Hg 1lst Weather Group 8Jul66é - 30Jun72

1lst Weather Group, Det 22 1Jul7l - 11Mar72

5th Weather Squadron 8Julee - 1May72

5th Weather Sq, OL 2 21Feb70 - 28Feb7l

5th Weather Sgq, OL 4 1Sep68 - 30Sep70 *

Sth Weather Sq, Det 32 12Jul65 - 160ct68 **
" " Dec65 - Augb68

" " 1Apr66 - 160ct68
" n 1Dec66 - 30Jul6sd

o " Jan69 - Jun69
“ " 292pr70 - 30Jun70
10th Weather Sguadron 8Jul66 - 28Jan73
10th Weather Sg, Det 25 220ct68 - 30Jun70
30th Weather Sgquadron lApr66 - 1Jul7l

Presidential Unit Citation

10th Weather Sg, Det 12 1lAug67 - 12Augé?7
" " 240ct67 - 280ct67
10th Weather Sg, Det 16 l0Mar67 - 1May67
10th Weather Sg, Det 17 1Mar67 - 31Mar68
10th Weather Sq, Det 25 1Nov68 - 1May69
30th Weather Sqguadron 5Dec6b4
30th Weather Sg, Det 3 6Mar68 - 31Jul6?
30th Weather Sg, Det 4 21Jun68 - 30Juné9

Meritorious Unit Commendation (US Army)

5th Weather Sg, OL 4 Jan69 - Juné9
5th Weather Sq, Det 31 1Aug65 - 7Julé6 t
5th Weather Sg, Det 31, OL 2 1Feb67 - 31Jul68
5th Weather Sg, Det 32 1Nov69 - 1Mar71l

Valorous Unit Award (US Army)

5th Weather Sg, OL 2 1May70 - 29Jun70
5th Weather Sqg, Det 31 10ct67 - 310ct67

*

Award period was 1Sep68-30Sep70. OL 4, 5th Weather Squadron
was activated at Cu Chi, RVN, 7Febf9, simultaneously with the in-
activation of OL 2, Det 32, 5th Weather Squadron, at the same loca-
tion. On 1Sep70, the designation of OL 4 was changed to OL C.

*

*Award periods were 12Jul65-160ct68; 5Dec65-Augb8; and lApré66-
160ct68. Support was provided by 30th Weather Squadron units prior
to 8Jul66, when Det 32, 5th Weather Squadron was activated.

*Award period was 1lAug65-7Jul66. Det 31, 5th Weather Sauadron

was activated 8Jul66, at Nha Trang. The unit preceding it was OL 1,
Det 14, 30th Weather Squadron.

130



Republic of Vietnam Civil Actions Unit Citation
5th Weather Sq, OL 6 7Feb69 - 2May70
5th Weather Sq, Det 32 19Dec66 - 28Juné6?9

" Aug66 - TApr70
RVN First Class Civic Actions Honor Medal With Palm

30th Weather Sqg, Det 13 1Jul68 - 1Juné9

Air Force Outstanding Unit Awards

lst Weather Wing, Det 5 5Aug64 - 31Dec65
= " w/V 12Feb75 - 17May75
1lst Weather Group 8Jule6 - 1Jul67

w/V 1lJan71 - 31Dec71l

L 1Jul70 - 30Jun72

5th Weather Squadron w/V 8Jul66 - 1Jul67?
o 2Jule7 - 30Jun69

2 1Jul70 - 1May72

o w/V 1lJan7l1 - 31Dec71l

10th Weather Squadron w/V 8Juléée - 1Jul67
L 2Jul67 - 30Jun69

N 1Jul70 - 30Jun72

" w/V 1lJan71 - 31Dec71l

" 1Jul72 - 30Jun73

" 1Jul74 - 30Jun75

_ 1Jul75 - 30S8ep75

10th Weather Sq, Hg 1Jul72 = 30Jun73

. 1Jul74 - 30Jun75,,
10th Weather Sq, Det 16 1Jul66 - 30Jun67
10th Weather Sg, Det 25 w/V 220ct68 - 30Jun70
30th Weather Sgquadron w/V 1May63 - 30Apr64

" w/V 1May64 - 7Jul6é
" w/V 8Jul66 - 1Jul6e7
g 2Jul67 - 30Jun69
" 1Jul70 - 1Jul71
i w/V 1lJan71 - 30Jun7l

30th Weather Sq, Det 3 1May63 - 31lJul64d
30th Weather Sg, Det 5 1May66 - 30Apré67
30th Weather Sg, Det 16 29Jun66 = 30Jun66
30th Weather S5gq, Det 17 1l6Dec65 - 15DecG6
30th Weather Sq, Det 22 2Jul67 - 2Sepb7

Williams Award

This AWS Commander's Award for the most outstanding weather
detachment of the year was presented to detachments in Southeast
Asia for 1967 and 1968:

1967 - Detachment 9, 30th Weather Sq, Da Nang AB, RVN
1968 - Detachment 31, 5th Weather Sq, Nha Trang AI, RVN

*OL 6 was in existence, supporting the 10lst Airborne Division
at Camp Eagle and Fire Support Bases Anzio, Whip, Nuts, etc., in I
Corps area, in a very mobile operation, on 1Jan69. Paperwork was
slow, and the official order activating OL 6 of the 5th Weather
Squadron at Camp Eagle was dated 8Sep69.

**Det 16, l0th Weather Sqg activated 8Julé66, simultaneougly
with the inactivation of Det 16, 30th Weather S5Sq, same location.

131



Moorman Award

The AWS Commander's Award to the unit that provides centralized
analysis ‘and/or forecasts to other AWS units in a most outstanding
manner was presented for 1966 to Detachment 14, lst Weather Group
for its outstanding operation of the Southeast Asia Tactical Fore-
cast Center at Tan Son Nhut AB, RVN.

Vietnam Campaign Credits

The numerical code used for Vietnam campaigns:

56. Vietnam Advisory 15Nov6l - 1Maré65
57. Vietnam Defense 2Mar65 - 30Janéé
58. Vietnam Air 31Jan66 - 28Juné66
59. Vietnam Air Offensive 29Jun66 - 8Mar67
60. Vietnam Air Offensive, Phase II 9Mar67 - 31Mar68
6l1l. Vietnam Air Offensive, Phase III 1Apr68 - 310cté68
62. Vietnam Air/Ground 22Jan68 - 7Jules8
63. Vietnam Air Offensive, Phase IV 1Nov6B8 - 22Feb69
64. TET 69/Counteroffensive 23Feb69 - 8Juné6?9
65. Vietnam Summer-Fall 69 9Jun69 - 310ct69
66. Vietnam Winter-Spring 70 1Nov69 - 30Apr70
67. Sanctuary Counteroffensive 1May70 - 30Jun70
68. Southwest Monsoon 1Jul70 - 30Nov70
69. Commando Hunt V 1Dec70 - 1l4May71
70. Commando Hunt VI 15May 71 - 310ct71l
71. Commando Hunt VII INov71 - 29Mar72
72. Vietnam Ceasefire 30Mar72 - 28Jan73

Vietnam Campaign Credits Awarded lst Weather Wing Units:

lst Weather Group 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72
Hg, lst Weather Gp 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 66

5th Weather Squadron 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68,
69, 70y Tly 12

10th Weather Sgquadron 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68,
69, 70, 71, 72

30th Weather Squadron 56, 57, 58, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67,
68, 69

132



‘uoT3iNe TRUOTIRZTIUEBHIO TEN}DE WOIF I9IJTIP SO3Bp DATID9JID 9WOS
SSweu UOT3ED0T JOo sburTiads asn-uouwwod pue TRIDTIIO

Axzean sswrijowos
*SI8PIO POITO WO g

¥

€L9°9dZT “98-90S8 OVH pe3eAT3O®RUT €L XeW € SM 0T T 3=a
0 " pa3eATIOY i SM 0T T 3=d
zZLunppg ‘€5Z-950S OWH psieaTioeuUl ZL ung Q¢ MM T dom T
TLARHOZ ‘6ZZ-90S8 D¥W pa2jeATioRUT i dom T #T 3®d
TLABW9Z “‘9TZ-90S DY¥W p@3eAT3ORUIL IL Tne T dom T SM 0€
(dom 1 bH
i " FO SHI WEMUQQV P23 BATIOBRUT M SM 0Ot ?m 320
ordesg ‘§5Z-90S DVW pP®3BAT3OBUTL 0L 320 T SM 0€ z 3°a
" " UObTRS WOII paAOW UOT3BRDOT L9 das g doMm T #T 39d
L9d@sg ‘€9T-950S DVHW Po3BUTWTITH L9 des goT doMm T €€ 38d
Lobnve ‘1ST-90S OYW yurtg buoT 03 poAOHW L9 bny ¢ dom T SM §
" i dom T o3 paubrsseax SM 0O¢ o dom T SM 0O€
" i % i dom T ¥#€ 3=3d
M " W i dom T €€ 32a
" " i i dom T SM ¢
i M i = dom T bu
gounprsz ‘80T-90S DYW p@3eAT3IOVY 99 InL 8 MM T dom T
£€903946T ‘9-D0S SMY SM 0€ ‘Z 3°2a peo3jeubrsspay €9 IeH T SM 0E 07 3°a
gouerez ‘IT-920S SLYNW uoroyp/uobies wWOIy PI3AOW i MM T SM O€
i i paztuebio i SM 0€ 0z 3°2d
29325092 ‘LS-D0S SMY panuITjuoODsSIdA i MM T PH o0z 324
€93120S¢ ‘6ZT-90S SIYKW po3leuTwTII® (3ST) Aoxgd bsm Z9 AON 8 MM T b o0z 32a
ﬁPmHu TEUOTSTA
zounpgr ‘gg-920S SMY -oxg bs ewam 03 payoe3zavy 29 Inr T aoxd bsm o0z 21°d
MM T bH
z999dLz '9-D0S SMY ‘0Z 3190 pea1 03 pepuaduwy u
1992dLZ ‘0%-90S SMY peztuebio g9 uep T MM T PH T-07 324
weulaTA ‘anyN uos uejg
AjTzoyany usyeJ UOT3OVW ajeq 3TUun aTun
9AT109IFH juaxed UuoT3edOoT

YISV
¥

9L6T - T96T

LSYIHLNOS NI SLINO SMY 40 ADOTVYIANED

133



89AONFT ‘OTE-D0S D¥HW pa3eAT3IORUT 89 22d 8 Z€ 324 ¥ 110

89ABWT ‘6L-90S O¥N (YUTN AeL woxj) pejeooley g9 Kew T Z€ 2°d ¥ 10
99AON6Z 'Z0Z-D90S IJ¥YNH yutd buoT o3 paason 99 AON 62 SM ¢ Z€ 39da
ggounp/z ‘80T-90S IJVH pazturbaQ 99 Inr 8 SM g ZE 3=d

£99946T ‘9-D50S SMY SM 0€ '€ 32 peozeubrsepay €9 I T SM 0f T-0z 3°a

" u pe@ztuebiQ . SM 0g T-0Z 3°a

293°0%¢ 'LS-DOS SMY pPeNUT3UODSTA N MM T PH T-0Z 32d

293208 ‘6ZT-20S SIYW peleuUTWIT® (3ST) aoxgd bsm Z9 AON 8 MM T bH T-02 3°d
(3sT) (3sT)

zounprgl ‘SzZ-90S SMY aoxg bg eam 03 payoelzay Z9 Inr T Aoxg bsm T-02 32d

z9d®@4Lz ‘9-90S8 SMY T-0Z 390 pe®y 03 poapusauy u
T9°92dLg ‘0F-D0S SMY pezTuebap 29 uep T Mm T PH o0z 3=d

Weu3leTA ‘PISTIATY BOH USTH

TLACHOT “ZLT-90S OYW pejeatjioeul IL InC T dom T D 10
0LbnYy ‘8ZZ-90S8 O¥W dom T ‘D 7T0 pe3eubrsapad 0L des T dom T ¥ 170
" " ~ P@31BATIOV " dom T ¥ 10
OLXBHT ‘TIS-90S OWW p@3eaT3oeul 0L xdv g doMT ‘$#T3I2a ¢ 10
L9AONET ‘86T-90S OVW pe3eATl OV L9 aoN 8T dOMT ‘¥#T 32@ ¢ 10
L9d@sg ‘€9T7-90S OYW NSL ©03 p@23ed0oT1ay L9 des g dom T #%T 3°a
i i paztuebao i dom T %I 3°d
ggunp/z ‘80T-90S O¥W penuIjluoosSId 99 Inre 8 SM 0f£ %I 3=d
vobnvsz ‘8ZT-D0S SIVYKW paztuebao ¥9 des 0T SM 0€ F¥I 3°d
PT3I¥ 3INYN UOS uel o3
couerez ‘ITI-90S SIYNW SM 0¢ butaow pepuswme I18piQ0
& 2 pPe23eAT3OY i MM T SM 0€
(3sT)
293206 ‘6Z2T-20S SLYW PenuUT3uU0OSTIA Z9 AON 8 MM T Aoxd bsm
(3ST)
Z94ABHGZ ‘6G-950S SIYNW pazTuebiQ 29 AeW gz MM T aoxg bsm

weuleTtA ‘OWd uoToyd/uobTes

X3TI0oy3ny uoyel UOT3OV s3ed 3TUn 3TUn
9AT310933d jusaed UOT3EeD0T

134



gounp/z ‘80T-90S OYMW penuTiuoIsSITQg 99 TnrL 8 SMOg ‘¥T3I=A T 10

G93°206T ‘8ET-H0S SIVNW paztuebao G9 3290 GZ SMOf ‘¥#T 3= T 1O

£993d6T ‘9-90S SMY SM 0f ‘¥ 32a p@3jeubrsopsy €9 IeW T SM 0€ ¢=-0%7 3°d

" i poztuebiQ i SM 0£ ¢-0¢Z 3=d

€93°0¥%Z ‘LS-D0S SMY psnuIjuoosSTQ " MM T PH z-0z 320

291209 ‘6ZT1-90S SLYW p@3eUTWIT® (3ST) Aoxd bgMm Z9 AON 8 MM T BH z-07 32d

(3sT) (3sT)

zounpgT ‘GZ-90S SMY aoxg bg eesMm 03 payoe3lly Z9 Ine T aozxg bsMm z-0z L3A

z9dadLe '9-90S SMY paztuebaQ zZ9 uep T MM T bH z-0z 323d
weujlaTA ‘3xodiTy bueal ®BYN

PLINL6E ‘£6E£E-D0S OYNW pa3eAT3ORUT vL des T SM 0T ¥ 110

oLbnYy ‘8zz-920S OUNW SM 0T ‘¥ 10 p@3eubrsapay oL des T SM OT T TO

" i po3eAT3OY 1 SM 0T T "TO

8902091 ‘0FE-90S DYW pe3eAT3ORU]L 69 uep g SM 0T T 23=d

" u paztuebaQ i SM 0T T 33d

gounr/z ‘80T-90S O¥W PeNUT3UO0DST( 99 TnrL 8 SM O€ T 3°8d

£992d6T ‘9-90S SMY¥Y SM 0gf ‘T 320 pojeubrsapay €9 IBW T SM 0€ 6T 3°a

W " pazTuebaQ F SM 0€ 6T 32a

Z293°0%¢ ‘LS-90S SMY pPe2nuT3luU0DSTIQ i MM T BH 6T 3°d

293906 '6ZT-20S SIVH p®jeutwrIT® (3ST) aoxgd bgm 29 AON 8 MM T PH 6T 23=d

(3sT) Teuor (3sT)

zounrgl ‘GZ-90S SMY -sTa0xgd bg evam 03 payoe3ay zZ9 1Inr0 I asoxd bsm 6T 324

T192992dLz ‘09-90S SM¥ pazTurbhaQ z9 uep T MM T PH 6T 33a
pueTTRYg ‘>oxbueg ‘jxodaTy buenw uodg

TLAONG ‘EPP-20S DY¥NW pe3eAT3IORUT IL 2924 T dom T 95 10

TLunp1z ‘LLZ-D0S DWW dom T ‘D T0 p@3rubrtsepay EL: TRL T SM 0€ € 19d

69924y ‘€£Z-90S OVYW p@3eAT3ORUT 69 d@d L SM S ‘LE 3°ed T 10

89AONYT ‘0TE-D0S DWW Pe3eAT3OY 89 98 8 SM G ‘LE 3°d T 10
(3uoD) PTISTIATY BOH USTH

AjTxoyany usyel UOT3IOVY 231®d aTun ITUN
2AT3O233H jusxed uUoOT3eD07T

135



99ad¥zz ‘08-90S JV¥W PONUT3IUODSTA 99 AL T SMOE ‘¥T32a ¢ 10

G91206T ‘BE£TI-905 SILIYW peztuebhiQ 69 320 GZ SMOE€ ‘#T3I=2a ¢ 10O

z99924dLz ‘9-90S SMY SM 0¢ ‘6 39a pejeubrsapey €9 IBW T SM 0€ Tz 3°a

" u peztTuebaQ i SM 0€ Tz 3°d

29320%¢ 'LG-920S SMY penuT3luodsSTda i MmMm T PH Tz 3°d

29390S ‘6ZT-90S SIVYN pejeuTtwIT® (3sT) aoxd bsm 29 AON 8 Mm T b Tz 3%3C

(3sT) (3s1)

zounprgT ‘9gz-90S SMY aoxg bs bam o3 payose3ljzy 29 InL 1 aoxdg bsm Tz 394

z99@4dL7 ‘9-90S SMY pozTuebio Z9 uep T MM T Tz 32a
weulaTp ‘3xodaTy bueN e(Q

TL92d6T ‘SP-90S OYKW Pe3eAT3ORBUT TL TeW T¢€ SM 0¢€ S 3ad

Loueprgz ‘gT-90S D¥W A ‘urtejunol uobeixig 03 paAOW L9 ueBp GZ SMS ‘Tg€3ad ¥ 'I0

99deasgz ‘T19T1-920S J¥W pazTurbIQ 99 2320 T SM S ‘TE32ad ¥ TI0

€9934d6T ‘9-90S SM¥Y SM 0€ ‘S 320 pa3erubrsapsy €9 IeW T SM 0f €-02 3=a

" " pezTuebaQ B SM 0€ €-0Z 32d

€9320%C ‘LS-D0S5 SMV pPoNUT3U0DS T . MM T BH ¢-0z 324

2931905 ‘6ZT-90S SIYW P23 BUTWTT® (3ST) Aoxd bgm 29 AON B8 MM T BH €-02Z 32a

(3ST) (3sT1T)

zounrgl ‘gz-%50S SMY Aoxg bs eam 03 payoe3lay Z9 Tor T aAoxg bsm £-0z 23°d

299924dLZ ‘9-90S SMY peztuerbao Z9 uep T MM T €-02 3=2d
weulaTA ‘3IOdITY nYTaTd

ZLXIBWOE ‘TITI-20S OVNW pe3eAT3IORUT zt xdvy oz dom T g TO

TLXdYT ‘$0T-90S OUKW p@ieATI3ORUT TL xd¥ &1 SM § T¢ 324

0LBn¥Yy ‘8ZZ-90S DVUNW dom T ‘d TO p@3rubrsepay oL des T dom T € 10

0LI®WOZ ‘¥8-20S DVW p@ieaT3oRUT ot ady T dom T ‘sMmo0gE ¥ 232d

" " pe3leATlOv i dom T € 10

OLIBWT ‘TS-90S OVHW pe3leAT3IORUT 0L ady g8 domT ‘#T 32a T 110

" " pazTuebio “ SM G T€ 3°3a

gounpr/sz ‘80T-90S OVH pezTtuebao 99 ITnr g doMT ‘RPT3I®2a T TI0
(auo)) 3xodaTv¥ buex] ®BYUN

AxTxoygzny usye] UOT3IOV 23ed 3TUun 3Tun

9AT109ITH auaxed UOT3EeD207T

136



OLAONO9T ‘TVE-D0S OYH peieaTioeU]l 0L 22d T SM g L 3°d

u " poztuebio i SM § L 32d

gounpLz “801-90S OYH penuTluo09sSTQ 99 Tnr g SM 0¢€ L 32a

€99°246T “‘9-950S5 SMY SM 0¢ ‘L 39a pe3jeubrsspay €9 ABW T SM 0€ §-0¢ 3°d

gouery ‘1-950S SMY poaztuebaQ €9 uer og SM 0€ §-0¢C 3=d

£9°9a¥%T ‘L9-90S SMY Aq paxoasy

Z9°%9dg ‘G9-90S SMY paztuebro Z9 22a ST SM 0€ §-02 32a
weUlSTA ‘d¥ buea] 00S

TLUunr9T “$92-90S DO¥NW pejeatrjoeur TL oL T SM ¢ 9 132d

“ " paztTuebio o SM g 9 3ad

gounr/z “80T-90S J¥H pPeanUT3U0DSTQ 99 Inrf g SM 0€ 9 3°d

£€90946T ‘9-90S SMVY SM 0¢€ ‘9 320 po3jeubrsepay €9 IBW T SM 0¢£ ¥#-02 33d

" " paztuebio 5 SM 0€ ¥-02 32d

29320%zZ ‘LS-90S SMY psnuTjuocosTIA i MM T BH $-0Z 324

2931209 ‘62T-90S SILIYHW Pe3RUTWTIT® (3ST) A0xd bsm Z9 AON 8 MM T PH $-0Z 3°a

(3sT1) (3s1)

zounprgl ‘5Z-950S SMY aoxg bs esm 03 payoe3lly 29 Tne 1 aoxd bsm p-0z 38a

Z99@dLz ‘9-90S SMY psztuebao z9 uep | MM T #%-0Z 32d
weuilaTA ‘dg¥ uoyN Ind

£L924T ‘09-90S JVH pe3jeaTgoeur €L d@d 9 SMOT ‘T 32a a 10

SM 0T

ZLunproz ‘€£6z-90S OVH ‘T 320 ‘d 10 pejrubrsapsay gL unp og dom T 6 31°2d

TLABW9Z ‘62Z-20S OYW dom T ‘6 32a pejeubrsepey TL ToL0 T SM 0¢€ 6 32ad

891d¥y ‘05-90S DWW pejeuTwITA 89 xdv¥y 8T SMG ‘Tg€32d T 10

gounrsz ‘g0T-90S OYH pezTuebio 99 Tnp g SM§ ‘TE3=a T 10
(auo)) 3xodaty buenN ed

AjTaoy3iny us3el UOI3OY 23ed 3TUun 3TUn
2ATIOS9IIH juaxed uoT3zenoT

137



ZLO24ATT ‘ZH-908 OV¥H Pe3eATIORUT cL TeW T SM ¢ IT a=d
" " pazTuebao i SM § TT 3°a
gounpr/z ‘80T-20S OJYMW pPenuUT3uUO0DdSTA 99 Tnr 8 SM 0f TITI 3°2da
7oqad6T ‘TZ-90S SOYNW pezTuebaQ 79 IeW T SM 0€ TT 32a
WeulaTA ‘A3TD BuoT YUTA
€LO9dT ‘99-9505 J¥W pPajeaTiORBUT €L d2d TT SMOT ‘T 3=2d D “LE
ZLunpoz ‘€5Z-90S O¥W SMOT ‘T 320 ‘D TO p@ojeubrsapey ZL unp 0¢ dom T 2T 3°a
ZLA2ATT ‘Z2%-950S8 OV¥VW P23BAT3OV 2L 994 ST doMm T 2T 3=d
gounp/z ‘80T-20S OVW pPenuT3iuodsSTd 99 Tur g SM 0¢€ €T 33d
€9desLT ‘S¥-D0S SMY pazTtuebio €9 dss ye SM 0€ €T 23=d
weulaTA ‘3xodaTy oyl ued
fLunpIzZ ‘€Z€-908 DYNW pe3eAT3IORUTL L TOnC ST SM 0T 2T 33d
“ " P@3BATIOV ZL InL T SM 0T 2T 3°a
zLunrggz ‘19z-50S OUN Aq pesputosax pue ‘paTyF
(peTITSS®RTID) -ISseTo9p 03 popexbumop I9pIO
ZL AeWZZ ‘S8T-920S D¥H Pe@3EBATIOV ¢L unp T SMOT ¢T 3=d
._HM.EO._HM._UPO.HQ
0LAON9T ‘T¥E-DO0S IVH PejeATiORUT 0L 2°a T¢ SM 0T ZT 3=da
u " pezTuebao u SM 0T 2T 3°ed
ggunpr/sz ‘80T-90S DOYW peanuI3luoosTd 99 Inrf 8 SM 0¢€ ZT 3=a
goueprge ‘$-H0S SMY pazTuRbIO €9 d@d 9T SM 0€ T 3=da
pueTTeUl ‘d¥ TTYXel
0o,Ldesy ‘€9z-9508 DVW pP23BATIDRUT 0L 320 T SM § .m 33d
i " pezTurbIO = SM § 8 32a
gounr/.z ‘80T-905 OYW P2nuTijuodsTd 99 Inrl 8 SM 0O€F g 312d
£992d46T ‘9-90S SMY SM 0f ‘8 190 peo3lrubrsapad £€9 ABW T 0E 9-0¢ 3=d
gouelLy ‘T-D0S SMY pezTuRbIO £€9 uefl 0¢ SM 0 9-0¢ 32d
29°2dyT ‘S99-908 SMY Kq pexoaay
Zz9o9adg ‘G9-950S SMY pazTuebao 29 0°24a ST SM 0E 9-07 3=d
weu3eIA ‘dy¥ neg bunp
AjTIoyzny usieL UOT3lO0V 21ed ITUun aTun
2AT309IFH jusxed UoT3EBeD0T

138



GgLunpLoT “85Z-90S D¥W pe3jeaT3ORUI gL unp Qg SM 0T g 1710
" " Po3BATIOV " SM 0T g 10
pLunpTgz ‘ZZE-950S O¥N pe3jeAT}ORUTI ¥L Bbny oz SM OT LTI 3=2a
i “ pezTuebao n SM 0T LTI 32a
gounp/z ‘80T-9D0S OYH pPenuUI3luUOISTA 99 Tnr 8 SM 0€ LT 324
G94&BUHGZ ‘Z9-90S SIY¥YW pezTuebao g9 TnL T SM 0g€ LT 3=d
pueTTeyL ‘PISTFATY uodqn
GL29dTT ‘955-90S DJ¥NW pejeaT3deUI 9, uepr GT MM T 9T 324
" " P®31BATIOY i MM T 9T 3°d
gLbnvzz ‘LO¥-D0S O¥H pe3jeaTioRUT gL des T SM 0T 9T 3=d
ZLAONGT ‘LZ9-90S OYH pa3jeatjoeurn ZL ©°°2d T SM 0T g 10
ZLA®WZZ ‘¥8T-920S OWW pe3BeAT3OY ZL unp T SM 0T g 10
i i pezTurbao it SM OT 9T 3°d
ggunpr/z ‘80T-20S DY¥W penuIjuodsTd 99 Inr 8 SM 0€ 9T 3°a
goxdv¥zz ‘€¥-D90S SIVH paztuebao g9 Tur T SM 0¢ 9T 324
m__GMH.ﬂMﬂE __mmw 1eI0
GLO9ATT ‘955-90S DJVH pe@jeAT}ORUT 9L uep g1 MM T ST 32a
" i pe31BATIO0¥ 7 MM T GT 324
gLbuyzz ‘LO%P-90S O¥H pe@3eaT3ioeul gL do9s T SM 0T ST 39@d
" " P23 RAT}OV 7L 924 9 SM 0T ST 23°a
VL9249 ‘08-908 J¥H woueyd UOYNBN O3 PIAON vL 994 8T MM T SMm 0T
zLunpoz ‘£€6z-90S OYW pe@ieAT3IORUT ZL ung og dom T ¥ 10
TLABHOZ '677-90S O¥NW pe@3eaT3ioeU]I TE: TRE T SM OT ST 3=d
0LbuYy ‘8ZZ-90S DWW dom T ‘Y TO p@3eubrsapay oL des T dom T z 10
Lounrg ‘OIT-90S JUYNW pebueyos a3ed L9 XIBW 0¢
L9IBW8Z ‘€£9-90S OJ¥YNW pezTuebao L9 xd¥ 6T dom T z 10
" i pazTuebIaQ . SM 0T GT 3=d
" " penuI3juoosIa i SM 0€ ST 32da
gounrrz ‘80T-950S OYNW pezTuebhio 99 InrC 8 dom T SM 0T
P9AON6T ‘HLTI-D0S SLYW peztuebxo ¥9 22a 0T SM 0€ ST 3=d
PURTTEBYL ‘PI9TFATY uI0opl
A3 Txoyanyg usye UOT3IOV 23ed aTun aTun
8AT3O93I3H juaxed UOT3EeDOT

139



L9924 'TZ-920S D¥H penuT3juoosId L9 984 T dom T T O

" x peztuebao i dom T T 10

gogunprz ‘80T-9508 DYH p2nuUT3uUo0DSTd 99 InL 8 SM 0€ T 10

GOAONOT ‘ZST-90S SLYW paysTIqe3lsa pue pajeubrsaq 99 uep T SM 0€ T 10
pueTTteyLn ‘A3 TD Moybueg

2Lxd¥zT ‘LTT-D90S D¥H pe@3jeaTjoeul zL Kew 1 dom T 8T 3°a

" " Po3BATIOV " dom T 8T 32@

TL88W9Z '6ZZ-905 OVYH p@3eAT3orUl TL TInle T sSM 0g 8T 3=3d

G93200Z '6ET-90S SLYW peztuebio 69 3120 G2 SM 0€ 8T 32d
Weu3laTA ‘Aeg uyey wed

. . p@3rAT3IO®BUT " MM T SZ 3=d

grdesge ‘S¥¥P-920S O¥W p@3eaTidBUTL 6L des o¢ MM T SM 0T

gLbnvyzz ‘LOFP-90S OVW pPe3eATIOV gL des T MM T §Z 32d

" i uIzopn WOII POAOH ¥L 994 8T MM T SM 0T

¥,.9249 ‘08-20S J¥W pe3leATI}DBUIL 7L d2d ST SM 0T 62 3=d

" u pesztuebio " SM OT ST 3°@d

gounr/.z ‘80T-90S D¥NW penuTjuoosTd 99 TnC 8 SM 0€ ST 3°d

. . pazTuebaQ 5 SM 0E SZ 3=d

99xdv¥zz ‘08-90S OYHW pPenuUT3lIuUODSTA 99 Tnr T SMOE ‘sT3=2a T 1O

§931206T ‘8ET-90S SIVYNW peztuebaQ 69 390 G SMO0g ‘sT3=2a T 1O
pueTTeRyL ‘3x0dIT¥Y woueyd UOYUEN

ZLXIeWZ ‘L9-9D0S8 DWW pejeAaTiORUTL Z2L IeW ST doMm T Zz 3=d

TLAeHWO9Z ‘672-9208 OYW dom T ‘zZz 320 pejeubrsepayd L Toe T SM 0€ Zz 32°d

gy bueyw ueyd

LounpeT ‘LTTI-D0S DYW S® pPo2OUNOUUR UOT3BRIOT L9 unp €71 SM 0 zz 39d

G931206T ‘8ET-90S SI¥NW pezTtuebio G9 13920 G2 SM 0€ ZZ 3°d
weulaTA ‘A3ITD buery ueyd

AjTxoyany uaye] UOT3OVY 23ed 3TUun 3TUun
9AT3023F34 JusIed GO..nu.vaO.H

140



69924y '£Z-90S O¥YW p®3®BAT3DRBUT 69 924 (L SMS§ ‘ge3ea T 10

i i pazTtuebhiQ " SMG§ ‘Zgasa T 10

99d@s50z ‘9ST-920S D¥W panuT3uoc2asSTd 99 2320 T SM § 9Z 3°d

" u paztuebao i SM § 9z 3°2a

gounp/sz ‘80T-950S DOV penuTjuoNsId 99 Inr 8 SM 0€ 9z 2°d

99IeWE8Z ‘99-90S IJY¥W pezTtuebIaQ 99 AeW T SM 0€ 97 32a
WeulaTA ‘A3TD TOT nyd

ZLAPALT '€¥-90S DYW p@3jeAaT3oRUT ZL W T dom T g4 10

0Lbn¥¥y “‘8zz-D0S DVYW doM T ‘@ 770 po3zrubrsapey 0L des T dom T 9 71O

0Lxd¥T ‘06-950S OV¥H P®3BAT3IOV 0L ady¥ GT dom T 9 10

894BNT ‘6L-90S DYW A 'I¥ yueyg HuoT 03 poAOK 89 Aew T SM § 0T 233d

" " paztuebao B SM G 0T 32d

gounpr/z ‘80T-9208 DWW PenNUT3UO0DSTIA 99 Inr § SM 0€ 0T 3°9d

99XIW8Z ‘99-90S DO¥YW pazTuebao 99 Aey T SM 0€ 0T 32d
Weu3laTA ’‘3xodxTy 3noygy °2W ueg

ZLueror 'L-90S OVW p@3eAaT3oeur ZL uepr og SM § 9¢ 3ad

" " pPo3eAT3IOY it SM § 9¢ 3@d

0LAONG ‘0E€E-D0S O¥HW pP®3BAT3IORUT 0L 922a T¢ SM 0€ 9f£ 3°20a

99312062 ‘¥6T-D0S DYNW paztuebap 99 AON T SM 0€ 9g 22d

gounprgT ‘Z0T-950S D¥NW A 'dY 3®D nyd 03 PIAOW 99 unp Gt SM 0€ €z 3°2d

§922d%T ‘ZLTI-20S SIVHW paztuebagQ 99 IBW T SM 0€ €2 3°d
Weu3laTA ‘PI9TIAITY BOH Ang

894BWT ‘6.-90S8 OVW A ‘sueam dwe) 03 POIAOW 89 AeW T SMGS ‘Te€3=a g 10

" i paztuebao T SM§ ‘TE3=a 2z TO

99de@spz ‘96T-950S OYW PeNUT3UODSTA 99 120 T SM § ¥z 3°2a

" " pazTtuebio o SM S ¥z 3°d

gounfsz ‘80T-90S DYW Pe2NUT3UO0DSTQ 99 Tnr 8 SM 0€ ¥z 3I9da

S9AONQT ‘€ST-950S SIYW pezTuebhro 99 uep T SM 0f ¥#2Z 3°a
WeU3laTA ‘PTIS®TIITY =aUM U¥

AjTIaoyany uaxie] UOT3OVY 23eq 3Tun 3Tun
DAT3DO93IFH Jjusxed uUoT3ed0T

141



gobnyyz ‘9FT-D0S DWW pepuTosex uoTrjezZTURDIO 99 bny vz SM 0€ €T 3°d
ggunpgT ‘ZOTI-908 D¥W PTI3IY eOH AnL woII PSAOW 99 unpg GT SM 0€ €T 3°a

weuzeTA 'IV 3eD nud

OLAON9T ‘TI¥E-90S D¥YNW peieaTioeul 0L 2°a TE€ SM § 2 1TO
0Lbn¥YT '82Z-90S OUNW SM S ‘D 110 pejeubrsapay oL des T sM S 7 10
69desg ‘90Z-950S O¥YW A 'IY¥ TYD nD 3e pa3zedoT 69 des 8 SM § ¥ 10

ATQ JUI Yaggz 3Ixoddns o3
" u GZZ96 OdY 31® P23BATIOY o SM § 7 10
69994y ‘E£Z-D0S DUYNW p@3eaTioeU] 69 g4 L SMGg ‘ze 3@ T 10

A ‘I¥ TYD nd

h@ﬂﬁh.m..m _.N.M.HIUOm.. oYW se ,mumUC_....Oﬂﬁ.m no.ﬂ..._.MOO.H L9 unp €71

if - pezTtuebio i sM§ ‘ze3ea g 'IO
ggdaspz ‘9GT-90S IJ¥W penuUITluUO0DSTJd 99 320 T SM S 8z 3°d
i i pezTtuebio i SM § gz 3°d
ggunp/z ‘80T-90S DYW penuIjluodsSTd 99 TnrC 8 SM 0€ 8t 3=d
gounpgT ‘Z0OT-90S8 O¥H Po31BATIOV 99 TunrL T SM 0€E 87 3°d

weuzaTA ‘A3TD TUD mD

142

89xd¥y ‘05-90S OUNW pejeutwiT® 89 adY 8T SMG ‘T€32a ¢ 10

" " - pazTuebxo o SMG ‘TE3@2a € 'I0

99d@s0Z ‘9ST1-90S OJO¥W pPenuUT3UOISTA 99 320 T SM § Lz 3°d

" " pezTuebao " SM § LT 324

gounpsz ‘80T-950S O¥W pPenuUT3UO0DSTAd 99 Inr 8 SM 0€ LT 324

99IBW8Z ‘99-950S O¥NW peztuebio 99 ABW T SM 0€ Lz 32d
weuizatA ‘4A3TD 3FeT ®BA

0L9®JLT '99%-90S DYW pe3eaT3ORUT o, xd¥ 8 SM § € 10

69da2sS8 ‘90Z-D0S OJV¥W A 'IV TOT nyd 3® pa3ed0T 69 des 8 SM § £ 10

ATQ Ful 3sT 3xoddns

69924y ‘£Z-D0S DYNW 031 SFE96 OdV 3B PO3IBATIOY 69 d9d L SM § € 10
(3ucp) A3TO TOT nyd

AjTIoyany usieJ UOT3}OV s31®ed 3TuUn 3TUun

®@AT30933d quaxed UOT3RD0T



A ‘I¥ oerH buoT 03 pa3aAOH

L9Bbn¥E ‘TST-90S8 OYNW L9 buy ¢ SMSG ‘zgasa § 1O
A '"I¥ D07 ueny
LounpceT ‘LTT-90S OYHW SB pPI0JUNOUU®R UOT}EDOT L9 unp €T SM G ‘gZg€ 3@ § 10
Loueprgg ‘gT-950S IJVNW dn psaowm 93ep uorjzeziuRbIQ 99 AON T
99AONGZ ‘€£0Z— 908 O¥H paztuebiQ 99 o28d I SMG ‘zg 3ea § IO
weulatA ‘A3T) Do uenyg
A ‘IY TebN
L9AONET ‘86T-920S OJ¥H buen® o3 psaow uotrienoT L9 AON €T SMG ‘Tg3=a ¢ 10
Louergz ‘gT1-9508 JYHW dn p@aow 923ep uotrjeztuebi 99 AON T
994A0N6Z ‘€0Z-90S OYHW pezTuebio 99 22a T SMGS ‘T€3@2a § 1T0
weuilaTA ‘A3TD e)Yd33eDd
99xd¥zz ‘0ST-90S J¥YW pa3eATjORUIL 9, unp [ MM T 0€ 3°d
(1] [ 1] @@“Mb..ﬂ“.om (1] 33 H. Dm “mm
sLbuvzz ‘LO¥-90S DYNW pejeatjoeur gL des T SM 0T 0€ 32d
gounprz ‘80T-20S O¥W peztuebioQ 99 Inr 8 SM 0T 0€ 32a
pueTIRyL ‘gy¥ oerdeg-N-ueg
0LABHGET ‘E¥T-90S OVW pe3eAT3IDRU]T 0L ung g1 SM 0€ €T 3=d
“ i pazTuebiQ = SM 0€ €1 232d
" i penutjuodsta a SM § €T 323da
99des0z ‘9G61-90S JWW panuIjuoDsTQg 99 1220 T SMG ‘zg3da T 10
1 " peztTuebio i SMS ‘zZg3ea T I0
ggunrLz “80T-90S8 O¥W peztuebig 99 Tur g SM § €T 3=d
weuleTA ‘g¥ Anygy yurg
TLAONT ‘9€%-90S OUW p@jeAaTiOoRUT IL 2040 T doMm T €z 3sa
TLARH9Z ‘622-90S J¥W doMm T ‘€2¢ 3°2d peieubrsepay L TOL T SM 0g€ €z 3I=a
A ‘d¥ 3ed
L9924z ‘1¢-90S DYHW nyd o3 psbueyns uoIijleooT] i
L9UBLGZ ‘GT-D0S O¥YW dn paAow 23BpP UOT3IRATIOY 99 o28d 61
9929dS ‘90Z-90S JVW pPo3BAT3OY L9 uep T SM 0€ €T 3°2d
(3u0Dd) I¥ 3ed nydg
AjTIxoyazny usyel uUoOTl1OY 23ed 3Tun 3Tun
9AT3D83I3d jusxed UOT3BD0T]

143



LO9AONET ‘86T-920S OVYW A 'Taeug dwe) 03 PIAONW L9 AON €T SMGS 'T€ 3°8d ¥ TO
Louergz ‘9T-50S OYNW A ‘NTaTd WOXI PIAOKH L9 uUBp GZ SMGS ‘TE€3=2a & 10
WBU3aTA ‘urejunol uobexg
zLrunpoz ‘€9z-950S8 O¥M pajeAT3iOoRUT gL unp 0¢ dom T H TO
" " P93BAT3OVY i dom T H 10
ZLxdyyz ‘LET-905 D¥NW pojeAaTioRUT 2L Kew T dom T SM S
TLAONG ‘E€¥7-90S OY¥H PS3eAT3IORUT TL ©22d T SM g g€ 3I8da
n " A "IV TeT 3eD 03 DPIAOHW " sMg ‘ze3a2a 9 10
L9bnv¥e ‘TST-9D0S OYW INUYN UOS uUBJ WOIXIJ PIAOW L9 bnvy ¢ dom T SM §
A ‘IV yutrg buoT
LounCET ‘LTT-90S O¥H Se pedUNOUUER UOT3eD0T L9 unf €T SMSG ‘gg32a 9 10
Louerg ‘g-D0s DVNW A ‘AD °g buog wWOII poAOH 99 2890 ST SMG ‘zZg3=sa 9 10O
99AONG6TZ ‘Z0ZT-90S5 DO¥H A ‘IY BOH USTg WOIJF PIAOH 99 AON 62 SM 6§ Z¢€ 324
weulsaTA ‘IVY yurg buoT
894ABHT '6L-D0S OYW A ‘I¥ uwe] buog o3 poAOW 89 AeW T SMS ‘zZg 39a € IO
L992dZ '€£2-90S JYHW padddTts =3ep uoriezTUuRbIQ L9 uep %7
99029ds ‘90Z-90S OYMW pezTuebI0 L9 uep T SMG ‘zg9d £ 110
WRU3l3®TA ‘IY¥ 3eD xeBdd
*£D yutg bBuor - uoTzEOD0T
L9uerg ‘5-950S D¥NW :pe9I 03 popusme ISpPI0
99022ds '90¢-950S O¥W peztuebap 99 ©8d ST SMGS ‘zg 3Iaa 9 TI0
weulaTtan ‘A3TD 99 buos
894&BNT ‘6L-90S O¥W A 'IY¥ BOH USTHd 03 P2AONK 89 Aew T SM G ‘“Zg 3=d ¥ 10
990°89ds ‘90Z-950S DJ¥NW pazTuebao gg o2ad o9 SM G ‘Z€ 3ed ¥ 10
weu3laTA ‘I¥ YUTIN ABL
A3 TIoUy3ny usije] UOT3OVY 23ed JTun 3Tun
OAT3O93I3d juaxedg uoTjeoOq]

144



891d¥y ‘05-90S JVKW pojeutwutTd 89 Id¥ 8T SMG ‘T€392d § 10
LOAONET "86T-950S O¥W A 'B3D093BD) WOIXI PIRAOK L9 AON €T SMS ‘Tg€3=2d s 'I0
weulaTA ‘I¥ TebN buengd
0L92dLT ‘9%-90S DYW pe3eaTlorU]L 0L XeW 8§ SM S 1 10
A ‘Txeumg due)d
69d2s8 ‘90Z-90S JO¥W Se pIounouu® UOTI3}ED07T 69 dss g SM g T 710
ATQ JUuI yay 3axoddns
" m 03 79796 OdY 3® pPe3eATIOY u SM g T TO
699249y ‘€Z-9508 DUYN pP@3eAT3OBUL 69 gad L SMG ‘TE€3=d ¥ "I0
LY9AONET “86T-2908 D¥W uTejunol uoberq wWOIF PIAOK L9 AON €T SMGg§ ‘Tg€3sad ¥ 10
Weu3lsTA ‘Taeuy dwue)d
TL3206C TEFP-D08 DUNW pe23eAT3ORUT TIL 22d T SM § T IO
oLbn¥y ‘8zz-90S OYW SM ¢ ‘d T0 se pajeubrsepay 0L des 6T SM g L 10
A 'PTIIFY TeT nyp
69de2sg8 ‘907-950S DO¥H Se pesunouur UOTIEOOT] 69 des g SM § L 10
ATQ JFUuTl pgez 33xoddns
" u O3} 7LE96 0O4dY 3® PeS3BATIDY u SM § L 10
6992d% ‘€2-90S DJ¥NW pe@3eAT3ORUT 69 gdad ([ SM S ‘L€ 390 € 0
" " pPe3®AT3OV “ SM§ ‘LE3ea g€ IO
B9AONFT “OTE-DOS OY¥W pPo3euTwITH 89 ©°2d 8 SMS ‘Tg3=2a 9 1O
LO9AONET "8B6T-D0S DVNW paysIiTgelsy L9 AON 8T SMS ‘Tg€3a3=d 9 TIO
WeulaTA ‘PIIV TET NYD
89x1d¥¥ ‘05-950S OV¥YMW Pe3BUTWUTTH 89 xd¥ 8T SMGS ‘zg3@ad 9 1TO
L9bnveg ‘TST-D0S D¥W A 'I¥ yulg HuoT woxF paAoOH L9 Bbny ¢ sSMgG ‘zg3ed 9 1O
Weu3laTA ‘I¥Y TeT 3ed
891d¥y ‘05-90S OVUW po3euUTUTTH 89 2dv¥v 8T sSMg ‘z€32d S TO
L9BNY¥YE ‘TST=H0S OUNW A ‘I¥ 207 ueny WoIlI pPIAONW L9 bn¥ ¢ sMg ‘zgaLa g 10
weulsTA IV ovtH buoTd
AlTIoyany uaye]l uoTa1NY a3ed 3TUn aTun
9AT309333 juaxed uoTI3eD07]

145



ATQ aeD 3ST 8y3z 3aoddns
031 06P96 0dY¥ 3e® PeE3IBATIODY
AT Jul yay 33xoddns

031 Z9796 0d¥ 31e pPS3BATIOV
A ‘I¥ UTA 20nyd 3e

SM g ¢ 10

SM S T 10

ps3eoO0T ‘sMm § ‘gg 3eAd ‘L 1O
69924y ‘£Z-D20S IJY¥YNH ipeax 03 papuswe IIPIO 69 d9°4d L sMg ‘Lg3®d g 110
89AONHT ‘0TE-90S DWW 06796 0OdY 3B pPe3RATIDY 89 024 8 sSMGg ‘Lg32a Z 10
oosToUBId UBS 0d4dY
zZLdedg ‘8£-90S O¥W pa@3iearioeUul ZL 4983 0T SM § a 1o
oLbnyy ‘8zz-90S O¥YNW SM ¢ ‘d 70 pejeubiseped 0L des 1 SM ¢ 9 10
1] mn ﬂvm“mpﬂﬁ.“um n mg m w NHD
0OLIBW6 ‘8%-90S IJVYW p@3ieatjoeul 0L ITeW OT SM § LE 3=d
89AONFT ‘0TE-920S DN Po3BATIOY g9 o22d 8§ SM § LE 33a
weulaTA ‘IV Ted nyud
zLbnyegz ‘zep-908 O¥N pe3leAT3IORUL ztL des 1 SM 0T ‘T3=2a d 10
SM 0T
zZLunprpz ‘€$7-208 O¥W ‘T 3=2ad ‘g 1T0 pe3jeubrsapsy ZL unp o¢ dom T OT 3=d
ZLxdY¥pe “LET-D0S D¥N dom 1T ‘01 32a pe3jepubrtsepay 2L Aew T SM § 0T 3°2d
A ‘3ady
89ABHT ‘6L-D20S O¥H InoyL W ueg WOIJ PIOAOKW 89 AeW T SM & 0T 32d
weu3lsaTA ‘IV yueylr buoT
89AONFT ‘0TE€-20S D¥H po3euUTWUTITE 89 28d 8 sM S ‘TE3®a ¢ 'I0
894ABUHT ‘6L-9508 O¥HW A ‘PTIY 9Uyy UY WOIF PIAOCKH 89 AW T SMS ‘Tg3=2a ¢ 10
weujleTtA ‘suead dwed
69d924% ‘£2-D0S O¥HW peieAaTioeRUT 69 ded L sSMG ‘geasa ¢ 10
89ARKWT “‘6.-90S OJYH A ‘I¥ 3BD IeSg WOAJ POAOKW 89 AeW T SM G ‘zgasa € 10
weu3laTA ‘IV we] buodg
K3TIoyanyg uaye] UOT3DVY 231Bd atTun aTun
2AT309339H juaxed uoT3enoT

146



ATQ A®D 3sT 3xoddns

u " 03 06796 0OdY 3B pPe3eATiOV 0" SM § ¢ 710
" " pa3eAaT3deul 69 d=4d4 L sSMG ‘zeg3ea L 1O
A ‘I¥ uTtA dSonyd
3e poj3edoT ‘SM § ‘g€
69924y ‘£Z-90S D¥HW 18g ‘. 710 :prRSX 03 pIpuULWY
89AONFT ‘0OTE-DOS O¥W 06%¥96 OdY 31® P@3IBATIOV 89 0224 8 sMS ‘Lge3ead ¢ 1O
weulaTA ‘I¥ UTA donyd
A 'PTIVY TEBT nYD
i i se pojerubisep uUOT1EBDO07] i SM S L 10
A 'I¥ oThem duep
" - se .mumu..mﬁmv._um@@ UoT3ed0T] ii SM § 9 10
pPepuUTOSaI SaT3TTTqTrsuodsax
" " 3x0ddns a3tun bHbutubTsse Ie9pIxQ o SM § ¢ T0
A TIY TUD MnD
“ u se pa3jeubTsap uorjed0T o SM § ¥ 10
A ‘I¥ TOT nyd
" 5 se p2jeubTsep uor3led0] i SM § € 110
A ‘I¥ uUTA o2o0onyd
N " se pojleruUbIsSa2p uUOTIRDHOT i SM § Z 10
A ‘Taeug dued
69dasg ‘90Z-90S D¥W se po3eubTsap uoT3EO0T 69 des 8 SM § T 10
ATQ FUuI pge 3xodduns
u u 03 ¥L£96 0dY 3©® PR3IBATIOV u SM § L 710
A®D IT¥ 3STOT @24ya 3xoddns
u " 03 £€8£96 0d4d¥ 3B PpP23BATIOV u SM g 9 10
ATd FuI Yae 3xoddns
" “ 03 ZLE96 Od¥Y 3 Pe3IBATIOV i SM g § T0
AT FUI Yyageg 3xoddns
" o 03 §ZZ96 OdY¥ 3® P23BAT}OV " SM § 7 10
ATO Jul 23sT 3xoddns
69924y ‘€£Z-90S O¥H 01 GHE96 0OdY 3B PO3IBATIOV 69 dad L SM & € 10
(3ucD) oosTouBIg uUeS 0d4dY
A3Taoy3lny usye] UOT3}OW 23ed 3TUn 3Tun
9AT3O233d juaaxed UOT3EeD0T

147



T,L9292d0T ‘18%-90S OYH pejeaTjoRUT ZL uep T dom T d TI0

0LBbn¥Yy ‘8ZZ-90S DWW dom T ‘d TO pejeubrsepay oL des T dom T L 10

0L2d¥T ‘06-90S OYNW Pe31R'ATIOV 0L xd¥ GT dom T L 10
weulaTA ‘IVY wnijuoy

ZL2dYHZ ‘LET-D0S DUNW pejeaTjoRUT zL Aew 1 SM § LE 3°C

OLIBW6 ‘8%-90S OYW A ‘I¥Y Ted nyd woxiF PSAOH 0L TBW OT SM § LE 3°Q
WEU3a8TA ‘I¥Y uJog due)d

OLAONST “THE-DOS DYKW pa3eatioRuU]l 0L ©92d 1€ SM § ¥ 10

oLbnvyy ‘8zz-90S D¥NW SM S ‘Y T0 pejeubrsepey 0L des 1 SM § T 10

0L9RdALT "9%-D0S D¥W pPe@3eAT3O0¥W 0L IBW 8§ SM S T T0
weulsaTA 'IV FITIopey duwed

(A ‘I¥ TRd nydg

0LXBHE6 ‘8%-20S OVNW 03 paaow) pasjeAT3DEBUL 0L I°W 0T SM § 9 11O

69das8 ‘90Z-90S DOYH pejrubrisep uoT3zeD0T 69 des g SM § 9 10
weulsTA ‘IvV oTbex dued

ZLY9JLT ‘€¥-908 DUYHW pa3jeaT3oRUl ZL IeW T dom T a 1o

oLbuYy '8Zz-90S OUNW dom T ‘@ 10 pejeubisepay ot des T dom T g 10

i W pe3eaTioy B dom T S 10

0LAIBWT ‘TS-908 O¥MW ps3ieaT3oRUT 0L zdvy g domT ‘#T 32 € 10

69TNL0E ‘T8T-290S 2¥HW pe3eATIlOY 69 bny 8 doMm T ‘%I 3°2d € 10O
Weu3leaTA 'PIIY UTBIUNOW STqIENW

TLxd¥g8 ‘80T-90S DWW p@3ieaTjorUl TL Aen T SM S g 70

oLbnYy ‘87z-90S OVW SM 6§ ‘d To peieubrsepay 0L des 1 SM § z 10

A ‘I¥ UTA o2onyd

69desg ‘90z-90S OYW Se p@j3eRuUbTIS®pP UOT3EBDOT 69 dss g SM § z 10
(3uod) ‘I¥ uTA donyd

AxTIoyany uaie] UOT3}OV 23ed aTUun ITUnN
2AT309334d juaxed uoOT3ed0T

148



zLbnyYegz ‘zev-908

gLunrpgz ‘'€sg¢-90S
zLxd¥yz ‘LET-D0S
ZLuUBLOT ‘L-908

O¥H

O¥NW
O¥N
b4

pa3eATioBUT

SM 0T

‘T 320 'Y TO pojeubrsapayd
dom T ‘d 7T0 peojeubrseopay
pP®31BAT3OV

2L des T SMOT ‘T32a ¥ 10

gL unp 0O¢g dom T d T0
ZL Aew T SM § Jd 110
ZL uep 9t SM § d 7T0

WBU3ISTA ‘IWD AemoTToH due)d

A3 TIoyiny

u9yel UOTIIOVY

°23ed JTuUn 3Tun
9AT3093F3d juaxed UoT3eD07T

149



Abbott, AlC James R., 76
advisory assistance - See
also training, weather

v, 22, 24, 29
Air Boon Choo exercise, 25
aircraft:
A-1/E, 60, 112
A-37, 58
B-52, 6, 44, 46, 60, 108
C-5, 122
c-9, 113
c-47, 59, 102
CH-47 "Chinook," 79-80
CH-53, 118
CH-54 "Flying Crane," 92
c-123, 60, 63
c-130/E, 45, 56, 59, 91,
102, 108, 112, 116
Cc-141, 48-49, 115
CvV-2 "Caribou," 85
F-4/C, 37, 60, 112
F-100, 58, 102
F-105, 58, 112
F-111, 58
H-34, 38
HC-130P, 102
HH-53, 116
KC-135, 60
0-1A "Bird Dog," 60, 82
ov-1 "Mohawk," 85
RF-101, 58
SR-71, 44, 59
T-28, 35-37
UH-1/B "Iroquois," 39, 81, 85
WB-48E "Stratojet," 44
WC-130A/E, 44-45, 49
WC-135B, 44
aircraft carrier, U.S.,
Coral Sea, 118
aircraft damaged by Typhoon
Hester, 104
Air Divisions (USAF),
2d, 65
824th, 56
Air Force, U.S5., v, 6, 18,
22, 24, 50, 52; &7, 69,
85, 105, 112, 118, 122
Air Force Global Weather
Central (AFGWC), 48, 113
Air Forces,
Seventh, 50-52, 55, 73, 74
Twenty-second, 113
Thai - See Royal Thai Air
Force
Vietnamese - See Vietnam

INDEX

airlift,
cargo, 48
combat troops, 48
evacuation operations,
Baby Lift, 114-115
Eagle Pull, 114-117
Frequent Wind, 114
Homecoming, 113
New Life, 114-115
forward position, 38
helicopter, 38-40
paratroops, 63
resupply, 25, 65, 108
Air Power in Three Wars, 74
air refueling, 44, 60, 119
Alaskan Air Command (AAC), 49
Allen, A1C Hallet, 79
ammunition, 81
Andersen AFB, 46
An Khe Airfield, 70, 79
Arc Light operation - See air
refueling
architecture,
Laos, primitive, 41-42
open market, Vientiane, 42
Thailand, permanent, 106-107
temporary, 20
Vietnam, houses, 1, 42
permanent buildings, 12-13,
19, 100
temporary, 15-16, 21
Arend, AlC William H., 85
Army, U.S., v, 5-6, 22, 43, 48, 50-
52, 65, 74, 76, 77-83, 85-92, 94-
96, 98-100, 104, 112
artillery emplacements, 98
Green Beret, 98
helicopters, 56-57, 67-68
patches, 91
pilot, 65
special forces, 98, 112
Army of Republic of Vietnam (ARVN),
24
Corps, I, 95
Corps, III, 62
9th ARVN, 81
Ashworth, TSgt John W., 76
Attleboro operation, 76
Australia forces, B85
Automatic Picture Transmission
(apT), 73, 121
Aviation Company, U.S. Army,
121st, 65

Baby Lift operation, 114-115

150



Baker, AlC Kenneth E., Jr,
100
battle damage, 37, 100-103
helicopters, 118, 120
Bamrick, A2C John R., 76
Bangkok, 11, 28, 106
Ban Me Thout AAF, 100
barometer - See equipment
base weather stations, 7, 10,
12, 1e-17, 21, 50-51, 109,122
Bates, TSgt Ken, 81
Berghuis, SSgt Norman D., 64
Best, Brig Gen William H., Jr,
55
Bien Hoa, v, 7, 10, 46, 48,
53, 62, 101
billets, 9-10
Binh Thuy AB, 64, 100
Bird, Col Joseph M., 77-78
Birmingham operation, 76
bombs,
damage, 37, 47
Guam, 46
loading, 36
strike, 36
Bowers, AlC Norman, 66
Braun, AlC Raymond J., 64
Bready, SSgt Wilbur F., 43
Brezee, Sgt Bernard, 87
briefing the weather, 52-54,
88
combat crews, 53
commanders, 52
field operations, 65, 86
Brigades,
2d, 1lst Cavalry, 90
2d, 1lst Infantry, 94
13th Aviation, 81
Bronze Star Medal, 76
Brooks, SSgt Arthur, 66

Ca Mau Peninsula, 24
Ccambodia, 6, 39, 108, 110, 114
weather personnel, 39-40
Cam, Capt Tu Bo, 24
Camp Eagle, 95
Camp Evans, 95
Camp Gorvan, 86
Camp McDermott, 98
Cam Ranh Bay, 56, 61
cargo, Tan Son Nhut, 48
Caribou (CV-2) - See aircraft
Casias, TSgt Max A., 53
Cavalry Division,
1lst, 86-90
Cavalry Regiment,
11th Armored, 77
Chinook (CH-47) - See aircraft
Clark AFB, 44
Coffmann, Maj Roy B., 52
cold fog dissipation,
Elmendorf AFB, 49

151

Columbia Broadcasting System, 74
combat crew briefing, 53
combat period, v, 50
combat troop airlift, 48
combat weather teams (CWT), 89,
94-96, 99
CWT 1, 5Ws, 93
CWT 1, OL 4, Det 31, 5Ws, 100
CWT 2, Det 32, 5WS, 94
CWT 2, OL 3, Det 32, 5WS, 84
CWT 3, OL 2, Det 32, 5WS, 100
Commander in Chief, Pacific
Command (CINCPAC), 6
commando doctor (USAF), 41
Commando Vault operation, 56-57
commando weathermen, 32, 35
computer flight plans, 48
Conley, Capt John L., 81
Connell, Sgt Michael, 87, 89
Connolly, Capt Thomas, Jr, 28
Coral Sea, U.S. aircraft carrier, 118
Cromwell, AlC Peter, 93
Cummins, Lt Col William E., ITI,
77-78, 91

Dak To, 97, 100
Da Nang, 7, 13-14, 30, 64
Data Acquisition and Processing
Program (DAPP), weather satel-
lite, 72, 74-75
Dau Tieng, 100
Davis, TSgt Leonard, 65
Dean, Ambassador John Gunther, 117
Defense Meteorological Satellite
Program (DMSP), 72-73, 110-111,
114, 119-120, 122
Demilitarized Zone (DMZ), 66,
95
Detachments,
2, 1WwG/30wWs, 50-51, 67
2, 1lww, 46, 115
2, 834th Air Div, 56
3, 30wWs, 53, 62
4, 30wWs, 22
5, 30wWws, 43
7, 5WS, 80
7, 30Ws, 65
8, 5WS, 85
9, 1wWG, 30
9, 30WsS, 66
10, 5wWs, 100
11, 5wWs, 81
11, 30wWs, 70
12, 10ws, 29
12, 30Ws, 20
13, 30ws, 100
14, 30WS/1wG, 51-52
15, 10ws, 43, 109
15, 30ws, 43
16, 1lww, 123
16, 10ws, 105
17, 10wWs, 107



Detachments (cont)

18, 1WG, 56-57

18, 30wWs, 61

19, 30ws, 11

20, 1ww, 7

20-2, 30ws, 17

20-3, 1lww, 12

21, 1lww, 13

22, 30ws, 21

30, 1lww, 123

30, 10ws, 108

31, 5ws, 87, 98-99

32, 5ws, 52, 77, 84, 94-

95, 100

36, 30wWs, 54

44, TWw, 48

75, 2WG/5WwW, 32
Dettling, 1/Lt Rober E., 62
Di An, 94
Dickens, Charles W., v
Dinh, John, 24
Dinkins, SP/6 Mickey, 98
Divisions (U.S. Army),

1st Infantry, 76

9th Infantry, 52, 82-83

23d Infantry, 104

101st Airborne, 48
Dong Ha, 66
Dong Tam AI, 52, 82-84
Don Muang, v, 7, 11, 106
Doucette, SSgt Robert E., 29
Duff, Capt Clarence M., 54
Dzula, Sgt Stanley, 88

Eagle Pull operation, 114,
116-117
Eagle Thrust operation, 48
Eaimaman, Sgt Watlama, 29
Eglin AFB, 112
Elmendorf AFB, 49
Elliff, Capt John J., 25
equipment (meteorological),
AN/CPS-9 radar, 67, 80,
92
anemometer, 24, 91-92
AN/FPS-41/103 radar, 67,
80, 92, 121, 122
AN/GMD-1 rawinsonde, 26, 64,
107
AN/GMQ-13, rotating beam
ceilometer, 29, 71, 92,

108
AN/MMQ-2 weather van, 88,
91-94
AN/PMQ-9, meteorological
kit, 98

Automatic Picture Trans-
mission (APT) weather
satellite readout van,
73, 121

barometer,
aneroid, 90
mercurial, 13

equipment (cont)

ceiling light, 19, 108

facsimile, 122

MA-1, meteorological kit, 20, 22

ML-429 /UM, psychrometric
calculator, 11, 91

pilot balloon (PIBAL), 28, 66,
82, 108

precipitation gauge, 61, 90, 96

single side-band radio tele-
type, 64

sling psychrometer, 87, 90-91

teletype machine, 31, 64, 122

theodolite, 28, 66, 92

TMQ-11 transmitter, 54

TMQ-20 measuring set, 94, 97

weather satellites, 72-75, 11l0-
111, 114, 119-120, 122

wind recorder, 83, 93

WTR-1 radar, 69

WWV antenna, 73

Fecke, SSgt Hans D., 94
Field Force II, 77
fire,
aircraft, Tuy Hoa Airfield,
102-103
Bien Hoa officers' club, 101
VNAF bomb dump, 101
Fix, TSgt John R., 88
Flying Crane (CH-54) - See
aircraft
fog dissipation system - See cold
fog dissipation system
Forseth, 1/Lt Dean, 81
Fort Campbell, 48
forward air controllers, 32, 35
Frequent Wind operation, 114
Fuller, John F., v

Gallant, TSgt Anthony D., 22
Garcia SSgt Eduardo, Jr, 100
Gia Lam Airport, 113

Gibbs, AlC Clinton, Jr, 28
Gibson, SSgt Lewis P., 76
Gillard, Lt Col James H., 67
Golding, AlC Wayne, 32
Gornell, Capt Daniel R., 77
Green Beret, 98

Grimes, Maj Keith R., 32-35, 112
Guam, 44, 46, 115

Gulf of Siam, 118

Gulf of Tonkin, 22, 48, 50

Haiphong, 112

Hanoi, 113

Hart, John, 74

helicopters - See also aircraft
19, 25, 38-40, 79-81, 85, 87,
92, 104, 112, 116-118
damaged, 104, 118, 120
forward position airlift, 38

Hickam AFB, 114-115

152



-

Hill, 1/Lt Kennard F., 65
Ho Chi Minh trail, 6

Hoffman, TSgt Charles J., 67

Hollingsworth, Brig Gen
James F., 76

Holt, U.S. destroyer, 118

Homecoming operation, 113

Honolulu IAP, 115

hootch (living quarters), 93

Hotel Hong-Lam, 18

Howes, Lt Col Lewis L., 24

howitzer, 105MM, 41

humanitarian activities, 43

Infantry Division,
1st, 76
9th, 52, 82-83

inflation shelter, 12-13,
19, 64

instrument shelter, 19, 40,
66, 91, 108

Iroguois (UH-1B) - See air-
craft

Jamesway shelter, 7-8, 12,
16, 22

Javier, Maj David, 123

jeep, 86

Jim Bowie operation, 76

Johnson, Maj Frank G., 31

Joint Air Operations
Center, 26

Keel, Sgt Alton J., 99

Kelley, MSgt James W., 98

Khe Sanh, 6, 74-75

Khmer Air Force (Cambodia),
weather service, 39-40

Khmer Rouge, 39, 118

killed in action (AWS
personnel) , 100

Koh Tang Island, Cambodia,
118, 120

Korat AB, 105, 122-123

landing zone (L.Z.), 56-57
L.Z. Baldy, 99-100
Laos, 6, 32-33, 37-38, 41,
45
forward air controllers,
32, 35
weather observing net, 32
weather training, 33
Lard, A2C Jerry L., 61
Lavelle, Gen John D., 55
Levasseur, Sgt Paul, 80
Lewis, AlC John W., 83
Lewis, WO Robert, 81
Loisel, Col John C., 77, 94
Long Binh, 50, 77-78
Long Gia AI, 92-93
Luyen, 1/Lt N. K., 62

39

153

M-16 rifle, 66

M-35 truck, 92

machine gun, 40

maintenance of weather equipment,
71, 83, 107-108

Manor, Brig Gen Leroy J., 112

map, Southeast Asia, iii

Marines, U.S., 118

Marinosci, Sgt Angelo, 93

market, Vientiane, 42

Marquardt, AlC Ronald, 66

Masher operation, 76

Mayaguez, U.S. merchant vessel,
110, 114, 118-119

McNaughton, Capt Grant, 41

Mekong River Delta, 36, 65-66, 81

Meo soldiers, 35, 37, 41

Metzge, Sgt Raymond J., 108

Milan, Sgt Edward W., 100

Military Airlift Command (MAC),
48-49, 114
airlift control element, 48

Military Assistance Command,
Vietnam - See U.S. Military
Assistance Command, Vietnam
(USMACV)

Minh, Col Tran Van, 31

Miranda, TSgt Dennis, Jr, 123

Mitchell, AlC Lloyd W., 32

Mohawk (OV-1) - See aircraft

Momyer, Gen William W., 74

Montagnard tribesman, 43

Na Khang, 41

Nakhon Phanom Airport, 40, 109-
110, 114, 119-120, 122

Nam Lieu, 33-34
weather observer class, 33-34

National Aeronautics and Space
Administration (NASA) weather
satellite, 72

National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration (NOAA) weather
satellite, 73

Navy, U.S., 51=52, 112, 118

Newhouse, Col Morris H., 31, 55

New Life operation, 114-115

Nha Trang Airport, 7, 17-18,
22, 98

Nimbus satellite, 72

North Vietnam, 6, 32, 45, 52, 78
111-112
dead North Vietnamese

soldier, 37
Nunn, Sgt Gary R., 99

O'Brien, SSgt Frederic, 69

officers' club, Bien Hoa,
burning, 101

officers' quarters, Qui Nhon, 14

offutt AFB, 48



Operating Locations,

5WS, 88-89

1, Det 32, 5WS, 76

2, Det 31, 5WS, 87

3, 5Ws, 83, 99

3, Det 32, 5WS, 52, 84

4, Det 32, 5WS, 95

6, Det 31, 5WS, 99-100

B, 5WS, 90

E, 5WS, 104
organization of AWS, 5-6
Ounrueng, Sgt Prasan, 29

Pacific, 25, 114

Parnsri, Lt Watana, 123

Pathet Lao, 32

Phan Rang AB, 21

Phat, Ngo T., 64

Phu Cat AB, 69

Phu Loi, 76, 99

Phuoc Vinh AI, 87-90

pilot balloon (PIBAL) train-
ing, 39, 82, 108

Pilot-to-Forecaster Service
(pFsSV), 17, 92

pilot reports (PIREP),
meteorological, 62, 92

Plaine des Jarres, 38

Pleiku Airport, 7, 12, 22,
46

Pochentong, 39-40

prisoners of war, 111-113
Homecoming operation, 113

Phnom Penh, 110, 114, 117

psychrometric calculator, 11,
91

Quang Tri Province, 6
Qui Nhon AB, 7, 14, 16, 67-68

radar - See equipment
rainmaking missions, 45

Rajanatana, 2/Lt Tawatcnai, 28

rawinsonde - See equipment
reconnaissance - See also
aircraft
44-45
bomb damage, 47
refueling area (air), 119
representative observing site
(rOs), 11, 30, 61, 79, 84
Republic of Vietnam (RVN) -
See Vietnam
revetments, 95, 102-103
Rhodes, Sgt Vernon J., 94
Richey, 1/Lt Robert C., 70
Richter, Capt Steven L., 40
rivers, 1, 2, 74
Lam Chi, 74
Mekong, 36, 65-66, 74, 81
Nam Mun, 74
Tonle Sap, 2, 74

Roche, AlC William, 81

Rolling Thunder operations, 6

Roush, SSgt Steven D., 39

Rowe, Sgt Donald, 31

Royal Australian forces, 85

Royal Thai Air Force (RTAF),
105, 121
Meteorological Division, 25, 29
meteorologists, 27-29, 106-107
weather service, 29, 62
Wing III, 123

Roygl Thai Naval Air Station, 73,
108

Ro¥g§ Thai Navy Weather Division,

Saigon, v, 62, 110, 114

Saigon Metro, 50-51

St. Louis University, St. Louis,
MO, 28

Sakul, A3C Pramote, 29

Salas, Sgt Miguel C. "Mike," 40

Sands, Lt Col Earl E., 123

satchel charge damage, 102-103

satellite (weather), 72-75, 110-
111, 114, 119-120, 122

Sattahip, 118

Sawadee (farewell) party, 123

Screaming Eagles (10lst Airborne
Div, U.S. Army), 48

Sharp, Adm U.S.G., 6

Shivar, Lt Col William H., 99

Sihanoukville, 118

Sikorsky H-34 - See aircraft

silver iodide flares, 45

sling psychrometer, 87, 90-91

Smith, TSgt Ralph E., 24, 64

Soc Trang AB, 19, 65, 80

Soc Trang Tigers, 65

Sonchaeng, Lt Uthai, 28

Son Tay prison raid, 74, 111-112

Soontarawet, Lt Col Sommot, 123

Sorey, Col Robert L., 25

Southeast Asia, map, iii

Southeast Asia Joint Operations
Center (SEA WECEN), 51

Southeast Asia Tactical Forecast
Center (SEATFC), 51

Southeast Asia Treaty Organization
(SEATO) , 25
Air Boon Choo exercise, 25

Southeast Asia Weather Center
(SEAWECEN) , 51

Spaatz, Gen Carl A. "Tooey," iv

special forces, U.S. Army, 98, 112

squadrons - See Weather Squadrons

staff weather officers (SWO0), 52,
64, 77, 91

Stalker, Sgt Robert W., 108

Stevenson, 1/Lt John C., 54

Stolarski, TSgt Raymond L., 76

Strategic Air Command (SAC), 44, 46, 108

154



Ll

Stratojet (WB-47) - See air-
craft

Suggs, Col Ralph G., 77-78,
94, 97

Sungchaya, Comdr Li-ad, 123

Swann, SSgt James C., 100

Suitland, MD, 48

Sweeney, MSgt John F., 99

Takhli AB, 20, 28-29

Tan An, 83

Tan Son Nhut AB, v, 7-9, 22, 31,
48, 50-51, 53, 63, 67, 72,
80, 92

target area forecasts, 51-52

Taylor, Capt Thomas E., 87

Tay Ninh, 4

Television and Infrared Ob-
serving Satellite (TIROS
VIII), 72

tents, 9, 14, 16, 79, 95-96,
99-100

Thailand/Thai, v, 6-7, 11, 28-29,
32, 40, 50, 106, 120, 122-
123
Department of Meteorology, 107
weather personnel, 25, 27,
31, 105

Timm, A2C Duane W., 61

Tonkin Gulf, 22, 50, 76

Touch, Lt Heng, 39-40

training, weather,
Cambodia (Khmer Republic),

39, 40
class, 22, 27, 31, 33-35, 69
Laos, 32-34
on-the-job (0JT), 13, 22-24,
26-29, 31, 40, 64, 105

Thailand, 27, 31
Vietnam, 22-24, 26, 29

Travis AFB, 115

truck, M-35, 92

Tunestam, Sgt Bo N.S., 82-83

Tuy Hoa Airfield, 4, 54
battle damage, 102-103

Typhoon Hester damage, 104

Ubon Airfield, 107, 116
Udorn, 45, 50, 109, 121
children's hospital, 43
Underwood, AlC Nicky, 81
U.S. aircraft carrier,
Coraql Sea, 118
U.S. Air Force - See Air Force,
Uu.s.
U.S. Army - See Army, U.S.
U.S. Army, Vietnam (USARV) =
See Army, U.S.
U.S. Destroyers,
Holt, 118
Wilson, 118

155

U.5. merchant vessel,
Mayaguez, 110, 114, 118-119
U.5. Military Assistance Command,
Vietnam (USMACV), 6, 51, 73
U.S. Support Assistance Group/
Seventh Air Force (USSAG/7AF),
109, 118
U-Tapao, 73, 108, 117-118, 121-
123

Viet Cong, 78, 81, 90
mock village, 78
Vietnam (RVN), v, 6-7, 50, 52, 92,
99, 110, 114-116
Air Force (VNAF), 22, 24, 29-30,
45-47, 64, 67, 75-76
Air Traffic Control and
Weather Squadron, 24
burning bomb dump, 101
equipment repair class, 31
Weather Division, 29, 31, 62
weather service, 29, 62, 64
Army (ARVN), 24
Department of Meteorology, 13
orphanage, 43
paratroops, 63
weather observer training,
22, 26
Vietnamization, 23-24, 26, 30-31
Vientiane, 36, 42
Vinh Long Airfield, 81
flooded weather station, 70
Vung Tau AB, 63, 85

Waggy, Maj William, Jr, 64
Walker, Sgt, 97
Walls, Maj John B., 43
Washington, DC, 72
Watson, MSgt Thomas M., 32-34
weapons, captured enemy, 78, 90
weather balloons,
inflating, 64
releasing and tracking, 26,
66, 82
Weather Group,
lst, 30-31, 49-52, 56-57, 77
weathermen's living quarters, 15
weather observing net, Laos, 32
weather reconnaissance, 44-45
weather satellite, 72-75, 110-111,
114, 119-120, 122
photographs, 74-75, 111, 120
readout sites,
NIz T2=73; 75
XXIII, 110, 114
Weather Squadrons,
5th, 50, 76-78, 81, 84-88, 90-
93, 95, 98-100
10th, 40, 43, 50, 105, 107-109,
114, 118; 123



Weather Squadrons (cont)
30th, 8, 11, 17, 20-22,
24, 26, 28-29, 43,

50, 52-54, 60-62, 64-
67, 70
weather teams - See combat
weather teams
Weather Wings,
1st, 7, 12-13, 24-25, 31,
46, 50, 55, 76-77,
113-115, 123
5th, 32
7th, 48
Westmoreland, Gen William C.,
6, 52

White House, 72

withdrawal from SEA, v, 116
Wilder, AlC Andrew V., 32
Williams, AlC James P., 32
Wilson, Sgt Ralph T., 90
Wilson, U.S. destroyer, 118
Woodruff, Capt Dennis P., 52
Woods, Mrs. Carole, 114
Woods, Lt Col Harold D., 114

Xupravati, Col Bampen, 25

Yamkum, AlC Sawek, 28
Young, TSgt Lawrence L., 70

156

79-55442











